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DE Produktname

Fasskarre

EN Product name

Drum caddy

PL Nazwa produktu

Wodzek na beczki

cz Nazev vyrobku

Vozik na sudy

FR Nom du produit

Chariot a fats

IT Nome del prodotto Carrello per fusti
ES Nombre del producto Carro para barriles
HU Termék neve Horddkocsi

DA Produktnavn Tgnde vogn

FI Tuotteen nimi Tynnyrikarry

NL Productnaam Vatwagen

NO | Produktnavn Tonnetralle

SE Produktnamn Fatvagn

PT Nome do produto

Carrinho para barris

SK Nazov produktu

Vozik na sudy

BG Mme Ha npoaykTa

Konunuka 3a 6busu

EL ‘Ovopa Ttpoidvtog Kapotol yia Bapghia

HR Naziv proizvoda Kolica za bacve

LT Produkto pavadinimas Statiniy vezimélis

RO Numele produsului Carucior pentru butoaie
SL Ime izdelka Vozicek za sode

DE Modell | EN Product model |

PL Model produktu |

CZ Model vyrobku | FR Modéle |

IT Modello | ES Modelo | HU Modell |
DA Model | FI Tuotteen malli |

NL Productmodel | NO Produktmodell |
SE Produktmodell | PT Modelo do produto
| SK Model | BG Mogaen Ha NpoayKT |
EL Movtélo mpoiovtog | HR Model
proizvoda | LT: Gaminio modelis | RO:
Model de produs | SL: Model izdelka

SBS-LEQ-105
SBS-LEQ-104

DE Hersteller | EN Manufacturer |
PL Producent | CZ Vyrobce |

FR Fabricant | IT Produttore |

ES Fabricante | HU Termeld |

DA Producent | Fl Valmistaja |
NL Producent | NO Produsent |
SE Tillverkare | PT Fabricante |
SK Vyrobca | BG MpoussoguTten |
EL Kataokeuaotri¢ | HR Proizvodac |
LT Gamintojas | RO Producator |
SL Proizvajalec

expondo Polska sp. z 0.0. sp. k.

DE Anschrift des Herstellers |

EN Manufacturer Address | PL Adres
producenta | CZ Adresa vyrobce |

FR Adresse du fabricant | IT Indirizzo del
produttore | ES Direccidn del fabricante |
HU A gyartd cime | DA Producentens
adresse | Fl Valmistajan osoite |

NL Adres producent | NO Produsentens
adresse | SE Tillverkarens adress |

PT Endereco do fabricante | SK Adresa
vyrobcu | BG Agpec Ha npousBoguTens |
EL: AieUBuvon kataokevaotr | HR Adresa
proizvodaca | LT Gamintojo adresas |

RO Adresa producatorului | SL Naslov
proizvajalca

ul. Nowy Kisielin — Innowacyjna 7, 66-002 Zielona Goéra | Poland, EU
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offizielle Bedienungsanleitung

ist die englische Version.

Diese Bedienungsanleitung wurde fiir Sie maschinell Gbersetzt. Wir arbeiten kontinuierlich daran,
eine akkurate Ubersetzung zu liefern. Allerdings ist keine maschinelle Ubersetzung perfekt. Die
Etwaige Abweichungen oder

Unterschiede in der Ubersetzung sind weder bindend noch haben sie eine rechtliche Wirkung fiir
die Einhaltung oder Durchsetzung von Vorschriften. Sollten Fragen zur Genauigkeit der
Informationen in der Bedienungsanleitung aufkommen, beziehen Sie sich bitte auf die englische

Version dieser Inhalte. Sie ist die offizielle Version.

Technische Daten

Beschreibung des

Parameters Parameterwert

Produktname Fasskarre
Modell SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Breite des
Trommelkorbs 780 mm 635 mm
Gewicht 14 kg 23 kg

N 30 oder 55 gal 55 gal
GroRe des Fasses (113,5 | oder gosn (zogsn
Abmessungen
(LxBxH) 66 x 44 x 78 cm 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Max. Belastung 450 kg 200 kg

Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfaltig durch und machen Sie sich mit ihr vertraut. Bevor Sie
versuchen, das Produkt zusammenzubauen, zu installieren, zu bedienen oder zu warten.

Schiitzen Sie sich und andere, indem Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise in dieser Anleitung befolgen.

Die Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen kann zu Personen- und/oder Sachschiden fiihren!

Bewahren Sie die Anleitung zum spéateren Nachschlagen auf.

Strukturelle Anforderungen:

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle tragenden Strukturen und Lastaufnahmemittel stark genug sind, um
die vorgesehenen Lasten zu halten. Ziehen Sie im Zweifelsfall einen qualifizierten Statiker hinzu.

Auspacken

e Prifen Sie das Gerat nach dem Auspacken sorgfaltig auf eventuelle Transportschaden.
e Prifen Sie auf lose, fehlende oder beschadigte Teile.
e Anspriiche wegen Transportschaden mussen beim Spediteur geltend gemacht werden.

Schutz des Personals

Verwenden Sie bei der Bedienung des Geréts stets den richtigen Augen-, Hand- und FuRschutz.

Allgemeine Sicherheitsinformationen

e Uberlasten Sie den Stapler niemals iiber seine Nennkapazitat hinaus.
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e Lassen Sie die Trommeltrommel nicht geladen, wenn sie nicht zum Transport verwendet
wird.

o Befolgen Sie alle geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften.

e UnsachgemaR gesicherte Fasser kdnnen aus dem Stapler rutschen und Verletzungen oder
Schaden verursachen.

e Betreiben Sie kein beschadigtes oder fehlerhaftes Gerat oder ein Gerat mit fehlenden Teilen.

e Warnhinweise diirfen nicht entfernt oder unkenntlich gemacht werden.

e Bedienen Sie den Fasswagen nur, wenn Sie geschult und autorisiert sind.

e Bitte betreiben Sie die Trommel Caddy auf dem harten und flachen Oberflache, muss der
Grad weniger als 2, sein

e Bitte schieben Sie die Trommel, wenn Sie den Trommelwagen bedienen.

Abmessungen von SBS-LEQ-104
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Betriebsanleitung
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Setzen Sie den Griff auf das Fass und heben Sie das Fass am V-Block des Griffs an, dann
schieben Sie ihn unter den Fassboden. Lassen Sie den Griff leicht los, dann stoppt die Trommel

innerhalb des Chassis, um den Lichtbogen zu montieren.

B) Stecken Sie den Stift des Griffs in den Schlussel, dann fallt der Griff aufgrund der Schwerkraft

ab. Es kann funktionieren, wenn man daran zieht.

SBS-LEQ-104

Laden des Fasses

A) Schieben Sie den Trommelwagen nach vorne und richten Sie die Backe an der Trommel aus.

B) Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Stltzplatte des Wagens unter den Boden des Fasses geschoben
wird, und heben Sie dann den Wagen an, bis die obere Backe die Rippenoberseite des Fasses
berihrt.
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C) Kippen Sie den Trommelwagen mit dem FuR auf der FuRRstiitze vorsichtig zuriick, bis die hinteren
schwenkbaren Stitzrader den Boden berihren.

D) Bewegen Sie die Trommel an die gewinschte Stelle. Befolgen Sie die nachstehenden
Anweisungen, um die Trommel sicher zu l6sen.

Zum Absenken und Lésen des Laufs (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Nach dem Transport des Fasses zum Zielort heben Sie den Griff des Fasswagens langsam an,
bis das Fass sicher auf dem Boden oder der Palette steht.
B) Der Oberkiefer gibt dann die Trommel frei.

GEFAHR: Ein nicht ordnungsgemal’ gesichertes Fass kann aus den Backen rutschen und eine
gefahrliche Situation und/oder Sachschaden verursachen. Um einen sicheren Betrieb zu
gewahrleisten, sollten Sie beim Anheben oder Absenken einer schweren Trommel duBerst vorsichtig
vorgehen.



Teileliste

SBS-LEQ-105
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Beschreibung des

Nr. e M
d Gerats enge

1. Handgriff unten 1

2. Stellschraube M6 1

3. Oberer Handgriff 1

4, Gummigriff ©®22 2

5. Stellschraube M5 2

6. Trommelrahmen 1

7. Starres Rad @150 2

3. Verdeckte 5
Abdeckung

9. Radachse 2
Unterlegscheibe

10. ®150 2
Sicherungsmutter

11. M12 2
Senkkopfschraube

12 M8x20 3
Sicherungsmutter

13 M8 4

14 Unterlegscheibe ®12 4

15 Schraube M8x25 4

16 Drehbares Rad 1

17 Verbindungssatz ®75 1




SBS-LEQ-104
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:::Tr::sr Beschreibung des Gerats Menge
1 Welle-Rad 1
2 Unterer Rahmen 1
3 Mittlerer Rahmen 1
4 Backeneinheit. 1
5 Handle Frame 1
6 Unterlegscheibe 25 4

GB/T97.1
7 Splint GB/T91 2
8 Unterlegscheibe 12 8

GB/T97.1
9 Schraube M12x60 2
10 Hutmutter M12 4
11 Schraube M12x55 2
12 Schraube M10x40 1
13 Unterlegscheibe 10 1
14 Untersetzer 5' 1
15 Rad 250x60 2
16 Stellschraube M6x5 1
17 Handgriff 2
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This User Manual has been translated for your convenience using machine translation.
A Reasonable efforts have been made to provide an accurate translation; however, no automated
translation is perfect nor is it intended to replace human translators. The official User Manual is
the English version. Any discrepancies or differences created in the translation are not binding
and have no legal effect for compliance or enforcement purposes. If any questions arise related
to the accuracy of the information contained in the User Manual, please refer to the English

version of those contents which is the official version.

Technical data

Parameter description Parameter value
Product name Drum caddy
Model SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Drum caddy width 780 mm 635 mm
Weight 14 kg 23 kg

. 30 or 55 gal 55 gal
Drum size (113.5 | or 208I) (208])
Dimensions (LxWxH) 66 x44 x78 cm 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Maximum load 450 kg 200 kg

Please make sure to read carefully and understand these instructions. Before attempting to
assemble, install, operate or maintain the product.

Protect yourself and others by following all safety instructions presented in this manual.

Failure to comply with instructions could result in personal injury and/or property damage!

Keep the instructions for future reference.

Structural requirements:

Make sure all supporting structures and load attaching devices are strong enough to hold your
intended loads. If in doubt, consult a qualified structural engineer.

Unpacking

e After unpacking the unit, carefully inspect it for any damage that may have occurred during
transit.

e Check for loose, missing, or damaged parts.

e Shipping damage claims must be filed with the carrier.

Personnel protection

When operating the device, always use the proper eye, hand, and feet protection.

General safety information

o Never overload this truck beyond its rated capacity.
e Do not keep drum caddy loaded when not in use for transporting.
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e Follow all applicable safety rules.

e Improperly secured drums can slip out of the truck causing injury or damage

e Do not operate a damaged or malfunctioning unit, or a unit with missing parts.

e Do not remove or obscure warning labels.

e Do not operate the drum caddy unless you are trained and authorized.

e Please operate the drum caddy on the hard and flat surface, the grade must be less than 2,
e Please push the drum when operating the drum caddy.

Dimensions of SBS-LEQ-104




EN

Operation instructions
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Put the handle on the drum and lift the drum by V block of the handle, then insert it under the
base of the drum. Release the handle lightly, then the drum will stop insider the chassis for
fitting the arc

B) Insertthe pin of the handle into the key, then the handle will fall off because of the gravity. It can

work when you pullit.

SBS-LEQ-104

Loading the barrel

A)  Push the drum caddy forward aligning the jaw to the drum.

B) Be sure that the support plate of the truck is inserted under the bottom of the drum, and then
raise the truck until the upper jaw touches the rib top of the drum
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C) Carefully tilt back the drum caddy with foot on the footrest until the rear swivel support wheels
touch the ground

D) Move the drum to the desired location. Follow instructions below to release the drum safely.

To lower and release the barrel (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) After moving the drum to the destination, slowly raise the drum caddy handle until the drum is
standing securely on the ground or pallet.
B) The upper jaw will then release the drum.

DANGER: An improperly secured drum can slip out of the jaws creating a dangerous condition and/or

property damage. To ensure safe operation, use extreme caution when raising or lowering a heavy
drum.



Parts list

SBS-LEQ-105
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No. Description Quantity
1. Handle Down 1
2. Set Screw M6 1
3. Handle Upper 1
4, Rubber Handle ®22 2
5. Set Screw M5 2
6. Drum frame 1
7. Rigid wheel ©®150 2
8. Decked Cover 2
9. Wheel Axle 2
10. Washer ®150 2
11. Lock nut M12 2
12 Sunk screw M8x20 3
13 Lock nut M8 4
14 Washer ©12 4
15 Bolt M8x25 4
16 Swivel wheel 1
17 Connecting Set ®75 1




SBS-LEQ-104
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nuPl::oter Description Quantity
1 Shaft-Wheel 1
2 Lower Frame 1
3 Middle frame 1
4 Jaw Unit. 1
5 Handle Frame 1
6 Washer 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Split Pin GB/T 91 2
8 Washer 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Bolt M12x60 2
10 Cap Nut M12 4
11 Bolt M12x55 2
12 Bolt M10x40 1
13 Washer 10 1
14 Caster 5’ 1
15 Wheel 250x60 2
16 Set Screw M6x5 1
17 Hand Grip 2




PL

Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi zostata przettumaczona dla Twojej wygody za pomocg ttumaczenia
A maszynowego. Dotozono wszelkich staran, aby zapewni¢ doktadne ttumaczenie. Nalezy jednak
pamietad, ze zadne ttumaczenie automatyczne nie jest doskonate i nie ma na celu zastgpienia
ttumaczy-ludzi. Oficjalng instrukcjg obstugi jest wersja angielska. Wszelkie rozbieznosci lub
roznice powstate w ttumaczeniu nie sg wigzace i nie majg skutkdw prawnych dla celéw zgodnosci
lub egzekwowania przepisow. W razie jakichkolwiek pytan co do doktadnosci informacji
zawartych w Instrukcji obstugi prosimy zapoznac sie z wersjg angielska tej instrukcji, ktora jest

wersjg oficjalna.

Dane techniczne

Opis parametru Wartos¢ parametru

Nazwa produktu Wdzek na beczki
Model SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Szerokos¢ pojemnika
na beczki 780 mm 635 mm
Waga 14 kg 23 kg

. 30 lub 55 galondéw 55 gal
Rozmiar bebna (113,51 Iugb 208l) (20g8I)
Wymiary (dt. x szer. x
wys.) 66x44x78 cm 170x80x50 cm
Maksymalne
obcigzenie 450kg 200kg

Prosze uwaznie przeczytac i zrozumiec niniejszg instrukcje. Przed przystgpieniem do montazu,
instalacji, obstugi lub konserwacji produktu.

Aby zapewnic sobie i innym bezpieczenstwo, nalezy stosowac sie do wszystkich instrukcji
bezpieczeristwa zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji.

Niedostosowanie sie do instrukcji moze skutkowaé obrazeniami ciata i/lub uszkodzeniem mienia!

Zachowaj instrukcje do wykorzystania w przysztosci.

Wymagania konstrukcyjne:

Upewnij sie, ze wszystkie konstrukcje nosne i urzadzenia mocujgce fadunek sg wystarczajgco
wytrzymate, aby utrzymac planowane obcigzenia. W razie watpliwosci nalezy skonsultowac sie z
wykwalifikowanym inzynierem konstrukcyjnym.

Rozpakowywanie

e Po rozpakowaniu urzadzenia nalezy doktadnie sprawdzié, czy nie doszto do uszkodzen
podczas transportu.

e Sprawdz, czy nie brakuje zadnych, luznych lub uszkodzonych czesci.

o Wszelkie roszczenia dotyczgce uszkodzen w transporcie nalezy zgtaszaé przewoznikowi.

Ochrona osobista

Podczas obstugi urzgdzenia nalezy zawsze stosowac odpowiednig ochrone oczu, dtoni i stép.
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Ogdlne informacje dotyczace bezpieczenistwa

e Nie pozostawiaj pojemnika na beczki zatadowanego, gdy nie jest uzywany do transportu.

e  Przestrzegaj wszystkich obowigzujgcych zasad bezpieczenstwa.

o Nieprawidtowo zabezpieczone beczki mogg wysungé sie z ciezardwki, powodujac obrazenia
lub uszkodzenia

e Nie uzywaj uszkodzonego lub niesprawnego urzadzenia, ani urzadzenia, w ktérym brakuje
czesci.

e Nie usuwaj i nie zastaniaj etykiet ostrzegawczych.

e Nie obstuguj wézka na beczki, jesli nie posiadasz odpowiedniego przeszkolenia i nie
posiadasz odpowiednich uprawnien.

e Prosimy o ustawienie wdzka na beczki na twardej i ptaskiej powierzchni, o nachyleniu
mniejszym niz 2°.

e Podczas obstugi wézka na beczki nalezy pcha¢ beben.
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Wymiary SBS-LEQ-104

Instrukcje obstugi
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Zatéz uchwyt na beben i unies beben za blok V uchwytu, a nastepnie wsun go pod podstawe
bebna. Lekko zwolnij uchwyt, a beben zatrzyma sie wewnatrz obudowy, umozliwiajgc montaz
tuku.

B) Wt6z trzpien uchwytu do klucza, nastepnie klamka odpadnie pod wptywem grawitacji. Moze

dziatag, gdy sie jg pociagnie.
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SBS-LEQ-104

tadowanie beczki

A)  Przesun wodzek na beczki do przodu, wyréwnujac szczeki z beczka.

B) Upewnij sie, ze ptyta podporowa wodzka jest wsunieta pod spdd bebna, a nastepnie podnies
wozek, az gérna szczeka dotknie gornej czesci zebra bebna.

C) Ostroznie odchyl wozek na beben do tytu, opierajgc stope na podndzku, az tylne obrotowe kota
podporowe dotkng podtoza.
3 \
Y
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D) Przesun beben w wybrane miejsce. Aby bezpiecznie zwolni¢ beben, postepuj zgodnie z ponizsza
instrukcja.

Do opuszczania i zwalniania lufy (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Po przemieszczeniu beczki do miejsca docelowego powoli unie$ uchwyt woézka na beczke, az
beczka stanie stabilnie na ziemi lub palecie.
B) Nastepnie gorna szczeka uwalnia beczke.

NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO : Nieprawidtowo zabezpieczona beczka moze wysunac sie ze szczek, stwarzajac
niebezpieczng sytuacje i/lub powodujgc uszkodzenie mienia. Aby zapewnié¢ bezpieczng prace, nalezy
zachowac szczegblng ostroznos$é podczas podnoszenia lub opuszczania ciezkiego bebna.



Lista czesci
SBS-LEQ-105
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Nr Opis urzadzenia llos¢
1. Dolna czes$¢ uchwytu 1
2. Sruba ustalajgca M6 1
3. Gorna czes¢ uchwytu 1
Uchwyt gumow
A o ytgumowy 2
5. Sruba ustalajgca M5 2
6. Rama bebna 1
7. Koto sztywne ®150 2
8. Ostona kota 2
9. 0s kota 2
10. Podktadka ®150 2
Nakretka
11. zabefpieczajqca M12 2
Sruba z tbem
12 walcowym M8x20 3
Nakretka
13 zabefpieczajqca M8 4
14 Podktadka ®12 4
15 Sruba M8x25 4
16 Koto obrotowe 1
17 Zestaw tgczacy O75 1




SBS-LEQ-104
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t‘:;: Opis urzadzenia Ilos¢
1 Os kot 1
2 Dolnarama 1
3 Rama srodkowa 1
4 tacznik z podpora 1
5 Rama uchwytu 1
6 Podktadka 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Zawleczka 5

rozszczepiajaca GB/T 91
8 Podktadka 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Sruba M12x60 2
10 Nakretka kotpakowa M12 4
11 Sruba M12x55 2
12 Sruba M10x40 1
13 Podktadka 10 1
14 Kotko 5' 1
15 Koto 250x60 2
16 Sruba ustalajgca M6x5 1
17 Uchwyt 2
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Oficidlni navod k poufZiti je dostupny v anglické verzi.

Tento navod k pouziti byl prelozen strojové.

Vzidy se snaZime o poskytnuti presného prekladu.

Z4dny strojovy pieklad viak neni dokonaly. Rovné? neslouZi k nahrazeni pfekladu lidskou osobou.
Ptripadné nesrovnalosti nebo rozdily v

prekladu nejsou zdvazné a nemaiji Zadny pravni ucinek pro ucely dodrzovani predpisli nebo jejich

vymahani. V pripadé jakychkoli otazek ohledné spravnosti informaci uvedenych v navodu k pouziti

se fidte anglickou verzi tohoto obsahu. Jedna se o oficidlni verzi.

Technické udaje

Popis parametru

Hodnota parametru

Stal pro horni frézku

Vozik na sudy

Model SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Sitka nosi¢e bubnu 780 mm 635 mm
Hmotnost 14 kg 23 kg

. 30 nebo 55 gal 55 gal
Velikost bubnu (113,5 | nebo 208 0 (2og8 )
Rozméry (DxSxV) Rozméry 66 x 44 x 78 cm Rozméry 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Maximalni zatizeni 450 kg 200 kg

Ujistéte se, Ze jste si pozorné precetli a porozuméli témto pokyntim. Pfed pokusem o sestaveni,
instalaci, provoz nebo udrzbu produktu.

Chrante sebe i ostatni dodrZovanim vsech bezpecnostnich pokynti uvedenych v tomto navodu.

Nedodrzeni pokynt mizZe vést ke zranéni osob a/nebo skodé na majetku!

Pokyny si uschovejte pro budouci pouziti.

Strukturalni pozadavky:

Ujistéte se, ze vSechny nosné konstrukce a zatizeni pro upevnéni nakladu jsou dostatecné pevné, aby
udrzely zamyslené zatiZeni. V pripadé pochybnosti se poradte s kvalifikovanym stavebnim inZenyrem.

Vybalovani

e Po vybaleni jednotku peclivé zkontrolujte, zda nedoslo k jejimu poskozeni béhem prepravy.
e  Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou uvolnéné, chybéjici nebo poskozené ¢asti.
e Reklamace poskozeni pfi prepravé musi byt uplatnéna u pfepravce.

Ochrana personalu

Pti obsluze zafizeni vidy pouZivejte spravnou ochranu oci, rukou a nohou.

Vseobecné bezpecnostni informace

e Nikdy nepretézujte tento vozik nad jeho jmenovitou nosnost.

e Nenechavejte nosi¢ bubnu naloZeny, kdyZ se nepouziva pro prepravu.

e Dodrzujte vSechna platnd bezpecnostni pravidla.

e Nespravné zajisténé bubny mohou z voziku vyklouznout a zpUsobit zranéni nebo skodu
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e Neprovozujte poskozenou nebo nefunkéni jednotku nebo jednotku s chybéjicimi soucastmi.
e Neodstranujte ani nezakryvejte varovné stitky.

e Nepracujte s nosicem bubnu, pokud nejste vyskoleni a opravnéni.

e PouZivejte prosim nosi¢ bubnu na tvrdém a rovném povrchu, sklon musi byt mensi nez 2 .

e Pfi manipulaci s bubnem zatlacte na buben.

Rozméry SBS-LEQ-104

Navod k obsluze
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Nasadte rukojet na buben a zvednéte buben za V blok rukojeti, poté jej vlozte pod zakladnu
bubnu. Lehce uvolnéte rukojet, pak se buben zastavi uvnitf Sasi pro namontovani oblouku
B) VloZte kolik rukojeti do klice, poté rukojet vlivem gravitace spadne. M(iZe to fungovat, kdyZ to

zatahnete.
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SBS-LEQ-104

Nabijeni sudu

A)  Zatlacte nosi¢ bubnu dopredu a zarovnejte Celist s bubnem.

B) Ujistéte se, Ze podpérna deska voziku je zasunuta pod spodni ¢ast bubnu, a poté zvednéte vozik,
dokud se horni €elist nedotkne horniho Zebra bubnu

C) Opatrné sklopte nosi¢ bubnu s nohou na stupacce, dokud se zadni oto¢na opérna kola nedotknou

zemé
3 \
[
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D) Presunte buben na poZzadované misto. Pro bezpecné uvolnéni bubnu postupujte podle nize
uvedenych pokynda.

Spusténi a uvolnéni hlavné (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Po presunuti bubnu na misto uréeni pomalu zvednéte rukojet nosice bubnu, dokud nebude
buben bezpecné stat na zemi nebo na paleté.
B) Horni Celist pak buben uvolni.

NEBEZPECI : Nespravné zajistény buben mize vyklouznout z Celisti a zpUsobit tak nebezpeény stav
a/nebo poskozeni majetku. Abyste zajistili bezpeény provoz, budte pfi zvedani nebo spousténi
tézkého bubnu mimoradné opatrni.



Seznam dilu

SBS-LEQ-105
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C. Popis zafizeni Pocet
1. Rukojet doltd 1
2. Stavéci Sroub M6 1
3. Horni rukojet 1
4, Gumova rukojet ©22 2
5. Stavéci Sroub M5 2
6. Ram bubnu 1
7. Pevné kolo ©150 2
8. Decked Cover 2
9. Osa kola 2
10. Podlozka ©150 2
11. Pojistnd matice M12 2
Zapustény Sroub
12 M;)XZO ! 3
13 Pojistna matice M8 4
14 Podlozka ©12 4
15 Sroub M8x25 4
16 Otocné kolo 1
17 Pfipojovaci sada ®75 1




SBS-LEQ-104
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Cislo dilu Popis zafizeni Pocet
1 Hridel-kolo 1
2 Spodniram 1
3 Stfedniram 1
4 Celistni jednotka. 1
5 Ram rukojeti 1
6 Podlozka 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Zavlacka GB/T 91 2
8 PodloZzka 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Sroub M12x60 2
10 Pfevle¢na matice M12 4
11 Sroub M12x55 2
12 Sroub M10x40 1
13 Podlozka 10 1
14 Caster 5' 1
15 Rozmér kola 250x60 2
16 Stavéci Sroub M6x5 1
17 Ruéni rukojet 2
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Ce manuel d’utilisation a été traduit a I'aide d’une traduction automatique pour votre confort.
A Des efforts raisonnables ont été faits pour vous fournir une traduction précise ; cependant,
aucune traduction automatique n’est parfaite et ne pourra jamais remplacer les traducteurs
humains. La version anglaise est la version officielle de nos manuels d’utilisation. Toute
divergence ou différence créée par la traduction n'est pas contraignante et n'a aucun effet
juridique a des fins de conformité ou d'application. En cas de questions relatives a I'exactitude
des informations contenues dans le manuel d'utilisation, veuillez-vous référer a la version

anglaise de ces contenus en tant que version officielle.

Caractéristiques techniques

Description
EEILERCH Valeur du paramétre

parameétre

Nom de produit Chariot a fQts
Modele SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Largeur du chariot a
tambour 780 mm 635 mm
Poids 14 kg 23 kg

. 30 ou 55 gal 55 gallons
Taille du tambour (113,51 ou 208 ) (208])
Dimensions (LxIxH) 66 x 44 x 78 cm 170x 80 x50 cm
Charge maximale 450 kg 200 kg

Assurez-vous de lire attentivement et de comprendre ces instructions. Avant de tenter d’assembler,
d’installer, d’utiliser ou d’entretenir le produit.

Protégez-vous et les autres en suivant toutes les consignes de sécurité présentées dans ce manuel.
Le non-respect des instructions peut entrainer des blessures corporelles et/ou des dommages
matériels !

Conservez les instructions pour référence ultérieure.

Exigences structurelles :

Assurez-vous que toutes les structures de support et les dispositifs de fixation de charge sont
suffisamment solides pour supporter les charges prévues. En cas de doute, consultez un ingénieur en
structure qualifié.

Déballage

e Apres avoir déballé I'appareil, inspectez-le soigneusement pour détecter tout dommage qui
aurait pu survenir pendant le transport.

e \Vérifiez les piéces desserrées, manquantes ou endommagées.

e Les réclamations pour dommages liés au transport doivent étre déposées aupres du
transporteur.
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Protection du personnel

Lors de |'utilisation de I'appareil, utilisez toujours une protection appropriée pour les yeux, les mains et

les pieds.

Informations générales de sécurité

e Ne surchargez jamais ce camion au-dela de sa capacité nominale.

e Ne laissez pas le chariot a tambour chargé lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pour le transport.

e Respectez toutes les regles de sécurité applicables.

e Les tambours mal fixés peuvent glisser hors du camion et causer des blessures ou des
dommages

e Nutilisez pas un appareil endommagé ou défectueux, ou un appareil auquel il manque des
pieces.

e Ne pas retirer ni masquer les étiquettes d’avertissement.

e Nutilisez pas le chariot a tambour a moins d’avoir été formé et autorisé.

e Veuillez utiliser le chariot a tambour sur une surface dure et plane, la pente doit étre
inférieure a 2 .

e \Veuillez pousser le tambour lorsque vous utilisez le support de tambour.
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Dimensions du SBS-LEQ-104

Mode d'emploi
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Placez la poignée sur le tambour et soulevez le tambour par le bloc en V de la poignée, puis
insérez-le sous la base du tambour. Relachez légérement la poignée, puis le tambour s'arrétera

a l'intérieur du chassis pour le montage de l'arc

B) Insérezla goupille de la poignée dans la clé, puis la poignée tombera a cause de la gravité. Cela

peut fonctionner lorsque vous le tirez.



FR

SBS-LEQ-104

Chargement du canon

A)  Poussez le support du tambour vers I'avant en alignant la machoire sur le tambour.

B) Assurez-vous que la plaque de support du chariot est insérée sous le bas du tambour, puis
soulevez le chariot jusqu'a ce que la machoire supérieure touche le haut de la nervure du
tambour

C) Inclinez soigneusement le support de tambour vers I'arriere avec le pied sur le repose-pied
jusqu'a ce que les roues de support pivotantes arriere touchent le sol
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D) Déplacez le tambour a I'emplacement souhaité. Suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour libérer le
tambour en toute sécurité.

Pour abaisser et libérer le canon (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Apres avoir déplacé le tambour vers la destination, soulevez lentement la poignée du chariot
du tambour jusqu'a ce que le tambour soit solidement posé sur le sol ou sur la palette.
B) La machoire supérieure va alors libérer le tambour.

DANGER : Un tambour mal fixé peut glisser hors des machoires, créant une situation dangereuse
et/ou des dommages matériels. Pour garantir un fonctionnement sir, soyez extrémement prudent
lorsque vous soulevez ou abaissez un tambour lourd.



Liste des pieces
SBS-LEQ-105
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Description de

N° . Quantité
I'appareil

1. Poignée vers le bas

2. Vis de réglage M6

3. Poignée supérieure

A Poignée en )
caoutchouc ©22

5. Vis de réglage M5 2

6. Cadre de tambour 1

7. Roue rigide ®150 2

8. Couverture pontée 2

9. Axe de roue 2

10. Rondelle ®150 2

11. Contre-écrou M12 2
Vis a téte fraisée

12 M8x20 3

13 Contre-écrou M8 4

14 Rondelle ®12 4

15 Boulon M8x25 4

16 Roue pivotante 1

17 Kit de connexion 1

75
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N:'a";?;:e Description de ’appareil Quantité
1 Arbre-Roue 1
2 Cadre inférieur 1
3 Cadre intermédiaire 1
4 Unité de méachoire. 1
5 Cadre de poignée 1
6 Rondelle 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Goupille fendue GB/T 91 2
8 Rondelle 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Boulon M12x60 2
10 Ecrou borgne M12 4
11 Boulon M12x55 2
12 Boulon M10x40 1
13 Rondelle 10 1
14 Roulette 5' 1
15 Roue 250x60 2
16 Vis de réglage M6x5 1
17 Poignée 2




Questo manuale di istruzioni & stato tradotto con la traduzione automatica. Ci sforziamo
A costantemente di fornire una traduzione accurata. Tuttavia, nessuna traduzione automatica e
perfetta, né intende sostituire la traduzione umana. Il manuale di istruzioni ufficiale & nella
versione inglese. Eventuali discrepanze o differenze create dalla traduzione non sono vincolanti
e non hanno alcun effetto legale ai fini della conformita o dell'esecuzione. In caso di domande
relative all'accuratezza delle informazioni contenute nel manuale di istruzioni, consultare la

versione inglese dei contenuti, in quanto questa & la versione ufficiale.

Dati tecnici

Descrizione del Valore del parametro
parametro

Nome del prodotto Carrello per fusti
Modello SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Larghezza del
carrello del tamburo 780 millimetri 635 millimetri
Peso 14 chili 23 chili
Dimensioni del 30 o 55 galloni 55 galloni
tamburo (123,5102081) (208l)
Dimensioni (LxWxH) Dimensioni: 66 x 44 x 78 cm Dimensioni: 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Carico massimo 450 chili 200 chili

Si prega di leggere attentamente e comprendere queste istruzioni. Prima di tentare di montare,
installare, utilizzare o effettuare la manutenzione del prodotto.

Proteggete voi stessi e gli altri seguendo tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza riportate nel presente
manuale.

La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni puo causare lesioni personali e/o danni materiali!

Conservare le istruzioni per riferimento futuro.

Requisiti strutturali:

Assicurarsi che tutte le strutture di supporto e i dispositivi di fissaggio dei carichi siano
sufficientemente resistenti da sostenere i carichi previsti. In caso di dubbi, consultare un ingegnere
strutturale qualificato.

Disimballaggio

e Dopo aver disimballato l'unita, ispezionarla attentamente per verificare che non vi siano
danni che potrebbero essersi verificati durante il trasporto.

e Controllare che non vi siano parti allentate, mancanti o danneggiate.

e | reclami per danni durante la spedizione devono essere presentati al corriere.

Protezione del personale

Durante l'uso del dispositivo, utilizzare sempre le protezioni adeguate per occhi, mani e piedi.



Informazioni generali sulla sicurezza

e Non sovraccaricare mai il camion oltre la sua capacita nominale.

e Non lasciare il carrello portafusti carico quando non lo si utilizza per il trasporto.

e Seguire tutte le norme di sicurezza applicabili.

e | fusti non fissati correttamente possono scivolare fuori dal camion causando lesioni o danni

e Non utilizzare un'unita danneggiata o malfunzionante oppure con parti mancanti.

e Non rimuovere o nascondere le etichette di avvertenza.

e Non utilizzare il carrello portafusti se non si & formati e autorizzati.

e Utilizzare il carrello porta tamburo su una superficie dura e piana; la pendenza deve essere
inferiorea 2.

e Siprega di spingere il tamburo quando si utilizza il carrello porta tamburo.

Dimensioni di SBS-LEQ-104




Istruzioni per l'uso
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Posizionare la maniglia sul tamburo e sollevare il tamburo tramite il blocco a V della maniglia,
quindi inserirla sotto la base del tamburo. Rilasciare leggermente la maniglia, quindi iltamburo

si fermera all'interno del telaio per il montaggio dell'arco
B) Inserire il perno della maniglia nella chiave: la maniglia cadra per effetto della gravita. Puo

funzionare se lo tiri.

SBS-LEQ-104

Caricamento della canna

A) Spingere in avanti il carrello del tamburo allineando la ganascia al tamburo.

B) Assicurarsi che la piastra di supporto del carrello sia inserita sotto la parte inferiore del tamburo,
quindi sollevare il carrello finché la ganascia superiore non tocca la parte superiore della
nervatura del tamburo




C) Inclinare con cautela il carrello del tamburo all'indietro con il piede sul poggiapiedi finché le ruote
di supporto girevoli posteriori non toccano il suolo

D) Spostare il tamburo nella posizione desiderata. Per sbloccare il tamburo in modo sicuro, seguire le
istruzioni riportate di seguito.

Per abbassare e rilasciare la canna (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Dopo aver spostato il fusto a destinazione, sollevare lentamente la maniglia del carrello finché
il fusto non & saldamente appoggiato a terra o sul pallet.
B) La mascella superiore rilascera quindi il tamburo.

PERICOLO : un tamburo fissato in modo non corretto puo scivolare fuori dalle ganasce, creando
situazioni pericolose e/o danni alla proprieta. Per garantire un funzionamento sicuro, prestare la
massima attenzione quando si solleva o si abbassa un fusto pesante.



Elenco delle parti
SBS-LEQ-105




Descrizione del

N. . .. Quantita
dispositivo
1 Maniglia verso il 1
basso
2. Vite di fissaggio M6
3. Maniglia superiore
Manico in gomma
4 | o & 2
5. Vite di fissaggio M5 2
6. Telaio del tamburo 1
7. Ruota rigida ®150 2
8. Copertura coperta 2
0. Asse della ruota 2
10. Rondella ®150 2
11. Controdado M12 2
Vite a testa svasata
12 M8x20 3
13 Controdado M8 4
14 Rondella ®12 4
15 Bullone M8x25 4
16 Ruota girevole 1
17 Set di collegamento 1

®75
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Numero di Descrizione del -
parte dispositivo Quantita
1 Albero-Ruota 1
2 Telaio inferiore 1
3 Cornice centrale 1
4 Unita mascellare. 1
5 Telaio della maniglia 1
6 Lavatrice 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Coppiglia GB/T 91 2
8 Lavatrice 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Bullone M12x60 2
10 Dado cieco M12 4
11 Bullone M12x55 2
12 Bullone M10x40 1
13 Rondella 10 1
14 Ruota 5' 1
15 Ruota 250x60 2
16 Vite di fissaggio M6x5 1
17 Impugnatura a mano 2
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A\

Este manual

instrucciones ha sido traducido automaticamente.

Nos esforzamos

constantemente por ofrecer una traduccidn precisa. Sin embargo, ninguna traduccion automatica

es perfecta. Tampoco pretende sustituir a la traduccion realizada por un ser humano. El manual

de instrucciones oficial es la version inglesa. Cualquier discrepancia o diferencia en la traduccién

no es vinculante ni tiene ningun efecto legal a efectos de cumplimiento o ejecucién. En caso de

duda sobre la exactitud de la informacion incluida en las instrucciones de uso, consulte la versién

inglesa de estos contenidos, ya que esta es la version oficial.

Caracteristicas técnicas

Descripcion del
parametro

Valor del parametro

Nombre del
producto

Carro para barriles

Modelo

SBS-LEQ-105

SBS-LEQ-104

Ancho del porta
bidén

780 milimetros

635 milimetros

Peso 14 kilogramos 23 kilos

o 30 0 55 galones 55 gal
Tamafio del tambor (113,5 | 0 208 I (208 1)
Dimensiones
(LxAnxAl) 66 x 44 x 78 cm 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Carga maxima 450 kilos 200 kilos

Asegurese de leer atentamente y comprender estas instrucciones. Antes de intentar ensamblar,
instalar, operar o realizar mantenimiento al producto.

Protéjase y proteja a los demas siguiendo todas las instrucciones de seguridad presentadas en este

manual.

iEl incumplimiento de las instrucciones podria provocar lesiones personales y/o dafios a la

propiedad!

Conserve las instrucciones para futuras consultas.

Requisitos estructurales:

Asegurese de que todas las estructuras de soporte y los dispositivos de sujecion de carga sean lo

suficientemente fuertes para sostener las cargas previstas. En caso de duda, consulte a un ingeniero

estructural calificado.

Desembalaje

e Después de desembalar la unidad, inspeccionela cuidadosamente para detectar cualquier

dafio que pueda haberse producido durante el transporte.

e Compruebe si hay piezas sueltas, faltantes o dafiadas.

e Los reclamos por dafios durante el envio deben presentarse al transportista.




ES

Proteccion del personal

Al utilizar el dispositivo, utilice siempre la protecciéon adecuada para los ojos, las manos y los pies.

Informacion general de seguridad

e Nunca sobrecargue este camidon mas alla de su capacidad nominal.

e No mantenga el portabiddn cargado cuando no esté en uso para el transporte.

e Siga todas las normas de seguridad aplicables.

e Los tambores mal asegurados pueden resbalarse del camidn y causar lesiones o dafos.

e No opere una unidad dafiada o que no funcione correctamente, o una unidad a la que le
falten piezas.

e No retire ni oculte las etiquetas de advertencia.

e No opere el portabidén a menos que esté capacitado y autorizado.

e Utilice el portabiddn sobre una superficie dura y plana, la pendiente debe ser inferiora 2 ,

e Empuje el tambor al utilizar el portatambor.
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Dimensiones del SBS-LEQ-104

Instrucciones de funcionamiento
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Coloque el mango en el tambor y levante el tambor mediante el bloque en V del mango, luego
insértelo debajo de la base del tambor. Suelte ligeramente la manija, luego el tambor se
detendra dentro del chasis para ajustar el arco.

B) Inserte el pasador del mango en la llave, entonces el mango se caera debido a la gravedad.
Puede funcionar cuando lo tiras.
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SBS-LEQ-104

Cargando el barril

A)  Empuje el soporte del tambor hacia adelante alineando la mordaza con el tambor.

B) Asegurese de que la placa de soporte del carro esté insertada debajo de la parte inferior del
tambor y luego levante el carro hasta que la mandibula superior toque la nervadura superior del
tambor.

C) Incline con cuidado hacia atras el portabiddn con el pie en el reposapiés hasta que las ruedas de
soporte giratorias traseras toquen el suelo.
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D) Mueva el tambor a la ubicacién deseada. Siga las instrucciones a continuacion para liberar el
tambor de forma segura.

Para bajar y soltar el cafidn (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Después de mover el tambor a su destino, levante lentamente la manija del soporte del
tambor hasta que el tambor quede firmemente apoyado en el suelo o en el palé.
B) La mandibula superior liberard entonces el tambor.

PELIGRO : Un tambor mal asegurado puede resbalarse de las mordazas, creando una condicién
peligrosa y/o dafios a la propiedad. Para garantizar un funcionamiento seguro, tenga mucho cuidado
al levantar o bajar un tambor pesado.



Listado de las piezas
SBS-LEQ-105
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Descripcion del

Nr. . o) Cantidad
dispositivo

1. Manejar hacia abajo 1
Tornillo de fijacion

2. M6 1

3. Manejar superior 1

4, Mango de goma ©22 2
Tornillo de fijacion

5. M5 2

6. Marco de tambor 1

7. Rueda rigida ®150 2

8. Cubierta adornada 2

9. Eje de rueda 2

10. Arandela ©150 2
Tuerca de seguridad

11. M12 2
Tornillo hundido

12 M8x20 3
Tuerca de seguridad

13 M8 4

14 Arandela ©®12 4

15 Perno M8x25 4

16 Rueda giratoria 1

17 Juego de conexién 1

Q75
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DU Descripcion del .

del . i Cantidad
elemento dispositivo

1 Eje-Rueda 1

2 Marco inferior 1

3 Marco intermedio 1

4 Unidad de mandibula. 1

5 Marco de manija 1

6 Lavadora 25 GB/T97.1 4

7 Pasador partido GB/T 91 2

8 Lavadora 12 GB/T97.1 8

9 Perno M12x60 2

10 Tuerca ciega M12 4

11 Perno M12x55 2

12 Perno M10x40 1

13 Lavadora 10 1

14 Ruedas de 5' 1

15 Rueda 250x60 2

16 Tornillo de fijacion M6x5 1

17 Agarre de mano 2
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Kérjlk, vegye figyelembe, hogy ez a hasznalati Utmutato gépi forditassal késziilt. Arra toreksziink,

A hogy a forditdsok a lehet6 legpontosabbak legyenek, azonban egyetlen gépi forditas sem
tokéletes, és nem is célja, hogy helyettesitse az emberi forditast. A hivatalos hasznalati dtmutaté
az angol nyelv( valtozat. A forditdsban keletkezett eltérések vagy kilonbségek nem kotelezé
érvénydek, és nincs jogi hatasuk a megfelelGség vagy a végrehajtas szempontjabol. Ha barmilyen
kérdés meril fel a hasznalati utmutatdban szerepl6 informdacidk pontossagaval kapcsolatban,
kérjik, hivatkozzon ezen tartalmak angol nyelvi véltozatara, amely a hivatalos valtozat.

Mdszaki adatok

Paraméter leirasa Paraméter értéke
Preciziés mérleg Horddkocsi
Modell SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Dobtarté szélessége 780 mm 635 mm
Suly 14 kg 23 kg
, 30 vagy 55 gallon 55 gal

D

ob merete (113,5 | vagy 208 |) (208)
Méretek (LxWxH) 66 x44 x 78 cm 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Maximalis
terhelhet6ség 450 kg 200 kg

Kérijlik, olvassa el figyelmesen és értse meg ezeket az utasitasokat. Miel6tt megprébalna
osszeszerelni, telepiteni, miikédtetni vagy karbantartani a terméket.

Védje magat és masokat az ebben a kézikényvben bemutatott 6sszes biztonsagi utasitas
betartasaval.

Az utasitasok be nem tartasa személyi sériilést és/vagy anyagi kart okozhat!

7 s

Orizze meg az utasitasokat a kés6bbi hasznalatra.

Szerkezeti kovetelmények:

Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy minden tartészerkezet és teher rogzit6é eszkoz elég erds ahhoz, hogy a
tervezett terhelést elbirja. Ha kétségei vannak, forduljon szakképzett statikushoz.

Kicsomagolas

e Akicsomagolas utdn gondosan vizsgalja meg a késziiléket a szallitds soran esetlegesen
keletkezett sériilések szempontjabdl.

e Ellenérizze, hogy nincsenek-e meglazult, hidnyzé vagy sériilt alkatrészek.

o A szallitasi karokat a fuvarozdénak kell bejelenteni.

Személyvédelem

A késziilék mikodtetésekor mindig hasznaljon megfelel6 szem-, kéz- és labvédelmet.
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Altaldnos biztonsagi informaciok

e Soha ne terhelje tul a teherautét a névleges teherbirasa folott.

e Ne tartsa a dobtartét megtoltve, amikor nem hasznalja szallitashoz.

e Tartsa be az 6sszes vonatkozd biztonsagi szabalyt.

e A nem megfelel6en rogzitett dobok kicsiszhatnak a teherautdbdl, ami sérilést vagy kart
okozhat.

o Ne mikodtessen sériilt vagy hibdasan mikodd késziléket, illetve olyan késziiléket, amelybdl
hidanyoznak alkatrészek.

e Ne tavolitsa el vagy takarja el a figyelmeztet6 cimkéket.

e Ne kezelje a dobkocsit, hacsak nem rendelkezik megfelelS képzettséggel és engedéllyel.

e Kérjlk, hogy a dobtartét kemény és sik fellileten mikodtesse, a fokozatnak kisebbnek kell
lennie, mint 2,

e Kérjuk, hogy a dobot a dobtarté m(ikodtetésekor nyomja meg a dobot.

Az SBS-LEQ-104 méretei
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Mikodési utasitasok
SBS-LEQ-105

A)

B)

Tegye a fogantyut a dobra, és emelje fel a dobot a fogantyu V blokkjanal fogva, majd helyezze a

dob alja ala. Enyhén engedje el a fogantyut, majd a dob megall az alvazon az iv felszereléséhez.

Helyezze a fogantyu csapjat a kulcsba, majd a fogantyu a gravitacié hatdsara leesik. Mlkodhet,
ha meghuzod.

SBS-LEQ-104

A hordo betoltése

A)

B)

Nyomja elGre a dobtartdt, és igazitsa az allkapcsot a dobhoz.

Ugyeljen arra, hogy a teherauté tartélemeze a dob alja ald keriiljén, majd emelje fel a teherautét,
amig a fels6 allkapocs a dob fels6 bordajahoz nem ér.
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C) Ovatosan dontse hatra a dobtartét a labtartén 1évé labbal, amig a hatsé forgd tamasztokerék a
féldet nem érinti.

D) Mozgassa a dobot a kivant helyre. Kévesse az alabbi utasitdsokat a dob biztonsagos kioldasahoz.

A csé leengedése és kioldasa (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Miutan a dobot a rendeltetési helyre széllitotta, lassan emelje fel a dobtartd fogantyujat, amig
a dob biztonsagosan all a talajon vagy a raklapon.
B) A felsé allkapocs ekkor kiengedi a dobot.

VESZELY: A nem megfelelen rogzitett dob kicstiszhat a pofakbdl, ami veszélyes &llapotot és/vagy
anyagi kart okozhat. A biztonsagos m(ikodés érdekében a nehéz dob felemelésekor vagy
leengedésekor fokozott évatossaggal jarjon el.



Alkatrészek listaja
SBS-LEQ-105




HU

Nr A késziilék leirasa Mennyiség
1. Fogantyu lefelé 1
2. Beallitécsavar M6 1
3. Fels6 fogantyu 1
4, Gumi fogantyu ©22 2
5. Beallitécsavar M5 2
6. Dobkeret 1
7. Merev kerék ®150 2
8. Fedett fedél 2
9. Kerék tengely 2
10. alatét ®150 2
11. M12-es zaréanya 2
Sillyesztett csavar
12 M8>\</20 3
13 M8-as zardanya 4
14 alatét @12 4
15 M8x25 csavar 4
16 Forgdkerék 1
17 Csatlakozo készlet 1

Q75




SBS-LEQ-104
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A;kzaét;‘e:z A késziilék leirasa Mennyiség
1 Atengely-kerék 1
2 Alsé keret 1
3 K6zépso keret 1
4 Allkapocs egység. 1
5 Fogantyu keret 1
6 25 GB/T97.1 alatét 4
7 GB/T 91 osztott csap 2
8 12 GB/T97.1 alatét 8
9 Csavar M12x60 2
10 Sapka anya M12 4
11 Csavar M12x55 2
12 Csavar M10x40 1
13 Mosogép 10 1
14 Caster5' 1
15 Kerék 250x60 2
16 Beallitocsavar M6x5 1
17 Kézi markolat 2
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Bemeerk at denne brugervejledning er maskinoversat. Skgnt der er blevet gjort en stor
A arbejdsindsats for at fa oversaettelserne sa praecise som muligt, er ingen maskineoversattelser
perfekte, og er heller ikke ment som erstatning for en menneskelig oversaettelse. Den officielle
brugervejledning er den engelske version. Vi hafter ikke juridisk for misforstaelser som fglge af
maskinelle fejloverszettelser Safremt der opstar tvivi om meningen, henviser vi til den engelske

brugsanvisning da dette er den officielle version.

Tekniske data

Parameterbeskrivelse Parameterveerdi

Produktnavn Tgnde vogn

Model SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104

Bredde pa

trommecaddy 780 mm 635 mm

Vaegt 14 kg 23 kg

St@rrelse pa tromle 30 eller 55 gal > gal
(113,5 | eller 208l) (208l)

Dimensioner (LxBxH) 66 x 44 x 78 cm 170x 80 x50 cm

Maksimal belastning 450 kg 200 kg

Sorg for at laese omhyggeligt og forsta disse instruktioner. Fgr du forsgger at samle, installere,
betjene eller vedligeholde produktet.

Beskyt dig selv og andre ved at fglge alle sikkerhedsanvisninger i denne manual.

Manglende overholdelse af instruktionerne kan resultere i personskade og/eller materielle skader!

Gem instruktionerne til senere brug.

Strukturelle krav:

Sorg for, at alle beerende konstruktioner og fastggrelsesanordninger er staerke nok til at holde den
planlagte belastning. Hvis du er i tvivl, skal du kontakte en kvalificeret bygningsingenigr.

Udpakning

e Nar du har pakket enheden ud, skal du omhyggeligt undersgge den for eventuelle skader, der
kan vaere opstaet under transporten.

o Tjek for Ipse, manglende eller beskadigede dele.

e Krav om erstatning for forsendelsesskader skal indgives til transportgren.

Beskyttelse af personale

Brug altid korrekt beskyttelse af gjne, haender og fadder, nar du betjener enheden.

Generelle sikkerhedsoplysninger

e Qverbelast aldrig denne truck ud over dens nominelle kapacitet.
e lad ikke tromlecaddyen veere fyldt, nar den ikke bruges til transport.
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o Fplg alle geldende sikkerhedsregler.

e Forkert fastgjorte tromler kan glide ud af vognen og forarsage personskade.

e Brug ikke en enhed, der er beskadiget eller ikke fungerer korrekt, eller en enhed med
manglende dele.

o Fjern eller skjul ikke advarselsmaerkater.

e Betjen ikke tromlecaddyen, medmindre du er uddannet og autoriseret.

e Brugtromlecaddyen pa en hard og flad overflade, og haldningen skal vaere mindre end 2,

e  Skub til tromlen, nar du bruger tromlecaddyen.

Dimensioner pa SBS-LEQ-104
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Betjeningsvejledning
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Seet handtaget pa tromlen, og laft tromlen ved hjeelp af handtagets V-blok, og saet det derefter
ind under tromlens bund. Slip handtaget let, sé stopper tromlen inde i chassiset til montering af

buen

B) Seet handtagets stift ind i ngglen, sa falder handtaget af pa grund af tyngdekraften. Det kan

fungere, nar du treekker i det.

SBS-LEQ-104

llegning af tgnden

A)  Skub tromleholderen fremad, sa kaeben passer til tromlen.

B) Serg for, at truckens stgtteplade er indsat under bunden af tromlen, og |lgft derefter trucken, indtil
den gverste kaebe rgrer ved tromlens ribbetop.
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C) Vip forsigtigt tromlecaddyen tilbage med foden pa fodstgtten, indtil de bageste drejelige
stgttehjul rgrer jorden

D) Flyt tromlen til den gnskede placering. Fglg instruktionerne nedenfor for at friggre tromlen
sikkert.

Sadan sankes og friggres lgbet (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Nar du har flyttet tromlen til bestemmelsesstedet, skal du langsomt haeve tromlevognens
handtag, indtil tromlen star sikkert pa jorden eller pallen.
B) Sa slipper overkaben tromlen.

FARE: En forkert fastgjort tromle kan glide ud af keeberne og skabe en farlig situation og/eller skade

pa ejendom. Veer yderst forsigtig, nar du haver eller seenker en tung tromle, for at sikre en sikker
drift.



Liste over komponenter

SBS-LEQ-105
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Beskrivelse af

Nr. Antal
apparatet
1. Handtag ned 1
2. Stilleskrue M6 1
3. Handtag gverst 1
4, Gummihandtag ©22 2
5. Indstillingsskrue M5 2
6. Tromleramme 1
7. Stive hjul ®150 2
8. Daekket daeksel 2
9. Hjulaksel 2
10. Skive ®150 2
11. Lasemgtrik M12 2
12 Saenket skrue M8x20 3
13 Lasemgtrik M8 4
14 Skive ®12 4
15 Bolt M8x25 4
16 Drejeligt hjul 1
17 Forbindelsessaet ®75 1




SBS-LEQ-104
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Delnummer | Beskrivelse af apparatet Antal
1 Aksel-hjul 1
2 Nedre ramme 1
3 Midterste ramme 1
4 Kaebeenhed. 1
5 Ramme til handtag 1
6 Skive 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Splint GB/T 91 2
8 Skive 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Bolt M12x60 2
10 Heaettematrik M12 4
11 Bolt M12x55 2
12 Bolt M10x40 1
13 Skive 10 1
14 Hjul 5' 1
15 Hjul 250x60 2
16 Saetskrue M6x5 1
17 Handgreb 2
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Tama kayttéopas on kadnnetty konekdantdjan avulla. Olemme pyrkineet tarjoamaan
A mahdollisimman tarkan kdaannoksen. Automaattisten kddannodsten laatu ei kuitenkaan ole
taydellinen, eika sen ole tarkoitus korvata ihmisten tekemia kdannoksia. Virallinen kayttéopas on
englanninkielinen versio. Kaannoksessd mahdollisesti esiintyvat ristiriitaisuudet tai erot
viralliseen versioon eivdt ole sitovia, eikd niilld ole oikeudellista vaikutusta ohjeiden
noudattamisen tai tdytantéonpanon osalta. Jos jokin kdyttdohjeen sisdltamien tietojen
tarkkuuteen liittyva seikka askarruttaa sinua, kdanny kayttéohjeiden virallisen englanninkielisen

version puoleen.

Tekniset tiedot
Parametrin kuvaus Parametrin arvo

Tuotteen nimi Tynnyrikarry
Malli SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Rumpukotelon
leveys 780 mm 635 mm
Paino 14 kg 23 kg

30 tai 55 gal 55 gal
Rummun koko (113,5 | tai 208 1) (208l)
Mitat (PxLxK) 66 x 44 x 78 cm 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Suurin kuormitus 450 kg 200 kg

Muista lukea nama ohjeet huolellisesti ja ymmartaa ne. Ennen kuin yritat koota, asentaa, kayttaa
tai huoltaa tuotetta.

Suojaa itsedsi ja muita noudattamalla kaikkia tdassa oppaassa annettuja turvallisuusohjeita.

Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen voi aiheuttaa henkil6- ja/tai omaisuusvahinkoja!

Sailyta ohjeet tulevaa tarvetta varten.

Rakenteelliset vaatimukset:

Varmista, ettd kaikki tukirakenteet ja kuormankiinnityslaitteet ovat riittdvan vahvoja kestaméaan aiotut
kuormat. Jos olet epdvarma, ota yhteytta patevaan rakennesuunnittelijaan.

Purkaminen

e  Kun olet purkanut laitteen pakkauksesta, tarkasta se huolellisesti kuljetuksen aikana
mahdollisesti ilmenneiden vaurioiden varalta.

e Tarkista, onko l6ystyneitd, puuttuvia tai vaurioituneita osia.

e Kuljetusvahingot on esitettava rahdinkuljettajalle.

Henkiloston suojelu

Kun kaytat laitetta, kdyta aina asianmukaista silmien, kasien ja jalkojen suojausta.
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Yleiset turvallisuustiedot

e Al4 koskaan ylikuormita tata trukkia sen nimelliskapasiteetin yli.

e Al3 pida rumpukoteloa taytettyn3, kun sité ei kdytets kuljetukseen.

o Noudata kaikkia sovellettavia turvallisuussaantoja.

e Vaarin kiinnitetyt tynnyrit voivat liukua ulos trukista ja aiheuttaa vammoja tai vaurioita
o Al4 kdyta vaurioitunutta tai viallista yksikkoa tai yksikkda, josta puuttuu osia.

e Al4 poista tai peita varoitustarroja.

e Al4 kdyta rumpukoteloa, ellet ole koulutettu ja valtuutettu.

e Kadyta rumpukoteloa kovalla ja tasaisella pinnalla, arvosanan on oltava alle 2 .

e Paina rumpua kdyttdessasi rumpukoteloa.

SBS-LEQ-104:n mitat
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Kayttoohjeet
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Aseta kahva rummun paalle ja nosta rumpua kahvan V-kappaleesta ja aseta se sitten rummun
pohjan alle. Vapauta kahva kevyesti, jolloin rumpu pysahtyy rungon sisdpuolelle kaaren

asentamista varten

B) Tyonna kahvan tappi avaimeen, niin kahva putoaa painovoiman takia. Se voi toimia, kun vedat

siita.

SBS-LEQ-104

Tynnyrin lataus

A)  Tyonna rumpukoteloa eteenpdin ja kohdista leuka rumpuun.

B) Varmista, etta trukin tukilevy on tyénnetty rummun pohjan alle ja nosta sitten trukkia, kunnes
yldleuka koskettaa rummun ripojen yldosaa
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C) Kallista rumpukoteloa varovasti taaksepain jalan ollessa jalkatuessa, kunnes kadntyvat takapyorat
koskettavat maata

D) Siirra rumpu haluttuun paikkaan. Noudata alla olevia ohjeita vapauttaaksesi rumpu turvallisesti.

Piipun laskeminen ja vapauttaminen (SBS-LEQ-104)

A)  Kun rumpu on siirretty maaranpaahan, nosta hitaasti rumpukotelon kahvaa, kunnes rumpu
seisoo tukevasti maassa tai lavalla.
B) VYladleuka vapauttaa sitten rummun.

VAARA : Vaarin kiinnitetty rumpu voi liukua ulos leuoista aiheuttaen vaarallisen tilanteen ja/tai
omaisuusvahinkoja. Varmistaaksesi turvallisen toiminnan, ole erittdin varovainen nostaessasi tai
laskeessasi painavaa rumpua.



Osaluettelo
SBS-LEQ-105
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Jarj. nro Kuvaus Maara
1. Kahva alas 1
2. Aseta ruuvi M6 1
3. Kahva Yla 1
4. Kumikahva ©22 2
5. Aseta ruuvi M5 2
6. Rummun runko 1
7. Jaykka pyora ®150 2
8. Katettu kansi 2
9. Pyoran akseli 2
10. Aluslevy ®150 2
11. Lukitusmutteri M12 2

Upotettu ruuvi
12 Mp8x20 3
13 Lukitusmutteri M8 4
14 Aluslevy ®12 4
15 Pultti M8x25 4
16 Kaantyva pyora 1
17 Kytkentalaite ®75 1




SBS-LEQ-104
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nfl);z:o Kuvaus Maara
1 Akseli-Pyora 1
2 Alempi kehys 1
3 Keskimmainen kehys 1
4 Leukayksikkd. 1
5 Kahvan kehys 1
6 Aluslevy 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Split Pin GB/T 91 2
8 Aluslevy 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Pultti M12x60 2
10 Kansimutteri M12 4
11 Pultti M12x55 2
12 Pultti M10x40 1
13 Aluslevy 10 1
14 Pyora 5' 1
15 Pyo6ra 250x60 2
16 Aseta ruuvi M6x5 1
17 Kasikahva 2
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Deze gebruikershandleiding is voor uw gemak vertaald met behulp van automatische vertaling.
A Er is redelijk wat inspanning geleverd voor het zo nauwkeurig verstrekken van een accurate
vertaling; alleen is geen enkele geautomatiseerde vertaling perfect en het is ook niet de bedoeling
dat zij menselijke vertalers gaan vervangen. De officiéle gebruikershandleiding is de Engelse
versie. Discrepanties of verschillen in de vertaling zijn niet bindend en hebben geen
rechtsgevolgen voor naleving of handhaving. Bij vragen over de juistheid van de informatie in de
gebruikershandleiding wordt verwezen naar de Engelse versie van die inhoud, die de officiéle

versie is.

Technische gegevens

Beschriivi
eschrijving Waarde parameter

parameter
Productnaam Vatwagen
Model SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Breedte van de
trommelcaddy 780mm 635mm
Gewicht 14 kilo 23kg
Trommelmaat 30 of 55 gallon 55 liter

(113,51 0f 208 1) (208l)

Afmetingen (LxBxH) 66x44x78cm 170x80x50cm
Maximale belasting 450kg 200kg

Zorg ervoor dat u deze instructies zorgvuldig leest en begrijpt. Voordat u het product gaat
monteren, installeren, bedienen of onderhouden.

Bescherm uzelf en anderen door alle veiligheidsinstructies in deze handleiding op te volgen.

Het niet naleven van de instructies kan leiden tot persoonlijk letsel en/of schade aan
eigendommen!

Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

Structurele vereisten:

Zorg ervoor dat alle ondersteunende structuren en lastbevestigingsmiddelen sterk genoeg zijn om de
beoogde last te dragen. Raadpleeg bij twijfel een gekwalificeerd constructeur.

Uitpakken

e Controleer het apparaat na het uitpakken zorgvuldig op eventuele transportschade.
e Controleer op losse, ontbrekende of beschadigde onderdelen.
e Schadeclaims bij verzending moeten bij de vervoerder worden ingediend.

Personeelsbescherming

Draag bij het bedienen van het apparaat altijd de juiste bescherming voor uw ogen, handen en voeten.
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Algemene veiligheidsinformatie

e Belast deze vrachtwagen nooit boven de nominale capaciteit.

e Laat de drumcaddy niet volgeladen wanneer u deze niet gebruikt voor transport.

e Volg alle geldende veiligheidsregels.

e Onjuist vastgezette vaten kunnen uit de vrachtwagen glijden, wat letsel of schade kan
veroorzaken

e Gebruik geen apparaat dat beschadigd of defect is, of waarvan onderdelen ontbreken.

e Verwijder of bedek de waarschuwingslabels niet.

e Bedien de drumcaddy niet tenzij u hiervoor bent opgeleid en bevoegd bent.

o  Gebruik de drumcaddy op een harde en vlakke ondergrond, de helling mag niet meer dan 2
zijn .

e Duw de trommel wanneer u de trommelhouder bedient.

Afmetingen van SBS-LEQ-104

W
s
Jﬁ
ﬂ
cM
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Gebruiksaanwijzing
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Plaats de hendel op de trommel en til de trommel op aan het V-vormige blok van de hendel.
Plaats de hendel vervolgens onder de bodem van de trommel. Laat de hendel lichtjes los, dan

stopt de trommel in het chassis voor het monteren van de boog

B) Steek de pen van de kruk in de sleutel, dan zal de kruk eraf vallen door de zwaartekracht. Het

kan werken als je eraan trekt.

SBS-LEQ-104

Het vat laden

A) Duw de trommelhouder naar voren en zorg dat de bek op één lijn ligt met de trommel.

B) Zorg ervoor dat de steunplaat van de truck onder de onderkant van de trommel wordt geplaatst
en til de truck vervolgens op totdat de bovenkaak de ribbovenkant van de trommel raakt
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C) Kantel de drumcaddy voorzichtig naar achteren met uw voet op de voetensteun totdat de
achterste zwenkwielen de grond raken

D) Verplaats de trommel naar de gewenste locatie. Volg onderstaande instructies om de trommel
veilig los te maken.

Om de loop te laten zakken en los te laten (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Nadat u het vat naar de bestemming hebt verplaatst, tilt u de hendel van de vatenwagen
langzaam op totdat het vat stevig op de grond of pallet staat.
B) De bovenkaak laat vervolgens de trommel los.

GEVAAR : Een vat dat niet goed vastzit, kan uit de kaken glijden, waardoor gevaarlijke situaties en/of
materiéle schade kunnen ontstaan. Om een veilige werking te garanderen, dient u uiterst voorzichtig
te zijn bij het optillen of laten zakken van een zwaar vat.



Onderdelenlijst
SBS-LEQ-105
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Nee. Beschrijving aantal
1 Handvat naar 1
beneden
2. Stelschroef M6
3. Handvat Boven
A Rubberen handvat )
022
5. Stelschroef M5 2
6. Trommelframe 1
7. Stijf wiel ®150 2
8. Dekbedekking 2
9. Wielas 2
10. Ring ®150 2
11. Borgmoer M12 2
Verzonken schroef
12 M8x20 3
13 Borgmoer M8 4
14 Ring ®12 4
15 Bout M8x25 4
16 Zwenkwiel 1
17 Verbindingsset ®75 1




SBS-LEQ-104
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Artikelnummer Beschrijving aantal
1 Schachtwiel 1
2 Onderste frame 1
3 Middenframe 1
4 Kaakeenheid. 1
5 Handvatframe 1
6 Ring 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Splitpen GB/T 91 2
8 Wasmachine 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Bout M12x60 2
10 Dopmoer M12 4
11 Bout M12x55 2
12 Bout M10x40 1
13 Ring 10 1
14 Zwenkwiel 5' 1
15 Wiel 250x60 2
16 Stelschroef M6x5 1
17 Handgreep 2
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anstrengelser for a gi en ngyaktig oversettelse, men ingen automatisk oversettelse er perfekt, og

c Denne bruksanvisningen er oversatt ved hjelp av maskinoversettelse. Det er gjort rimelige

det er heller ikke meningen at den skal erstatte menneskelige oversettere. Den offisielle
bruksanvisningen er den engelske versjonen. Eventuelle uoverensstemmelser eller forskjeller i
oversettelsen er ikke bindende og har ingen juridisk virkning med hensyn til overholdelse eller
handhevelse. Hvis det oppstar spgrsmal knyttet til ngyaktigheten av informasjonen i
brukerhandboken, henvises det til den engelske versjonen av innholdet, som er den offisielle

versjonen.
Tekniske data
L D B Parameterverdi
parameter
Produktnavn Tonnetralle
Modell SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Trommel caddie
bredde 780 mm 635 mm
Vekt 14 kg 23 kg
30 eller 55 gal 55 gal
T Ist |
rommelstarrelse (113,5 | eller 208) (208l)
Dimensjoner (LxBxH) 66 x44 x 78 cm 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Maksimal belastning 450 kg 200 kg

Sorg for a lese ngye og forsta disse instruksjonene. Fgr du prgver @ montere, installere, betjene

eller vedlikeholde produktet.

Beskytt deg selv og andre ved a fglge alle sikkerhetsinstruksjonene i denne handboken.

Unnlatelse av & fglge instruksjonene kan fgre til personskade og/eller skade pa eiendom!

Ta vare pa instruksjonene for fremtidig referanse.

Strukturelle krav:

Serg for at alle baerende strukturer og lastfesteanordninger er sterke nok til & holde den tiltenkte
lasten. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt en kvalifisert bygningsingenigr.

Pakker ut

e Etter a8 ha pakket ut enheten, inspiser den ngye for eventuelle skader som kan ha oppstatt

under transport.

e Se etter Igse, manglende eller skadede deler.

e Fraktskadekrav ma sendes

Personellbeskyttelse

Nar du bruker enheten, bruk alltid riktig beskyttelse for gyne, hender og fgtter.

til transportgren.
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Generell sikkerhetsinformasjon

e Overbelast aldri denne lastebilen utover den nominelle kapasiteten.

o |kke oppbevar trommelbeholderen lastet nar den ikke er i bruk for transport.
o Fplg alle gjeldende sikkerhetsregler.

e Feilsikret fat kan skli ut av trucken og forarsake personskade eller skade

e Ikke bruk en skadet eller defekt enhet, eller en enhet med manglende deler.
o |kke fjern eller tilslgr advarselsetiketter.

o |kke bruk trommelholderen med mindre du er opplaert og autorisert.

e Bruk trommelbeholderen pa den harde og flate overflaten, karakteren ma vaere mindre enn
2.

e Vennligst skyv trommelen nar du bruker trommelholderen.

Dimensjoner pa SBS-LEQ-104
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Bruksanvisning
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Sett handtaket pa trommelen og lagft trommelen ved hjelp av V-blokken pa handtaket, og sett
den deretter inn under bunnen av trommelen. Slipp handtaket lett, s& stopper trommelen inne

i chassiset for montering av buen

B) Setttappen pa handtaketinningkkelen, sa vil handtaket falle av pa grunn av tyngdekraften. Det

kan fungere nar du trekker det.

SBS-LEQ-104

Laster tgnnen

A)  Skyv trommelbeholderen fremover slik at kjeven justeres til trommelen.

B) Pass pa at stgtteplaten til lastebilen er satt inn under bunnen av trommelen, og lgft deretter
lastebilen til overkjeven bergrer ribbetoppen av trommelen
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C) Vipp trommelholderen forsiktig tilbake med foten pa fotstgtten til de bakre svingbare
stgttehjulene bergrer bakken

D) Flytt trommelen til gnsket plassering. Fglg instruksjonene nedenfor for a frigjgre trommelen pa en

sikker mate.

For a senke og frigjgre tonnen (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Etter a ha flyttet trommelen til bestemmelsesstedet, Igft sakte handtaket til trommelholderen
til trommelen star trygt pa bakken eller pallen.
B) Overkjeven vil da frigjgre trommelen.

FARE : En feil sikret trommel kan gli ut av kjevene og skape en farlig tilstand og/eller skade pa
eiendom. For & sikre sikker drift, utvis ekstrem forsiktighet nar du hever eller senker en tung

trommel.



Deleliste

SBS-LEQ-105




NO

Nr. Beskrivelse Antall
1. Handtak nede 1
2. Sett skrue M6 1
3. Handtak gvre 1
4, Gummihandtak ©22 2
5. Sett skrue M5 2
6. Trommeramme 1
7. Stivt hjul ®150 2
8. Dekket deksel 2
9. Hjulaksel 2
10. Skive ®150 2
11. Lasemutter M12 2
Nedsenket skrue
12 M8x20 3
13 Lasemutter M8 4
14 Skive ©12 4
15 Bolt M8x25 4
16 Svingbart hjul 1
17 Koblesett ®75 1




SBS-LEQ-104




NO

Artikkelnummer Beskrivelse Antall
1 Aksel-Hjul 1
2 Nedre ramme 1
3 Mellomramme 1
4 Kjeveenhet. 1
5 Handtaksramme 1
6 Skive 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Split Pin GB/T 91 2
8 Skive 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Bolt M12x60 2
10 Kappemutter M12 4
11 Bolt M12x55 2
12 Bolt M10x40 1
13 Skive 10 1
14 Hjul 5' 1
15 Hjul 250x60 2
16 Sett skrue M6x5 1
17 Handgrep 2
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For din bekvamlighet har denna bruksanvisning 6versatts med hjalp av maskindversattning.

A Rimliga anstrangningar har gjorts for att tillhandahalla en korrekt Gversattning, men ingen
automatiserad oversattning ar perfekt och ar inte heller avsedd att ersatta manskliga 6versattare.
Den officiella bruksanvisningen ar den engelska versionen. Eventuella avvikelser eller skillnader
som kan ha uppstatt i oversattningen ar inte bindande och har ingen rattslig verkan for
efterlevnads- eller verkstallighetsandamal. Om det uppstar fragor om huruvida informationen i
anvandarhandboken &r korrekt, hanvisar vi till den engelska versionen av innehallet, som &r den
officiella versionen.

Tekniska data

Parameterbeskrivning Parametervarde
Produktnamn Fatvagn
Modell SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Trumma caddie
bredd 780 mm 635 mm
Vikt 14 kg 23 kg

30 eller 55 gal 55 gal
Trumstorlek (113,5 | eller 208 I) (208l)
Matt (LxBxH) 66 x 44 x 78 cm 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Max belastning 450 kg 200 kg

Se till att lIdsa noggrant och forsta dessa instruktioner. Innan du forséker montera, installera,
anvinda eller underhalla produkten.

Skydda dig sjdlv och andra genom att félja alla sdkerhetsinstruktioner som presenteras i denna
manual.

Underlatenhet att félja instruktionerna kan leda till person- och/eller egendomsskada!

Spara instruktionerna for framtida referens.

Strukturella krav:

Se till att alla barande strukturer och lastfastanordningar ar tillrdckligt starka for att halla de avsedda
lasterna. Kontakta en kvalificerad konstruktionsingenjor om du ar osaker.

Uppackning

e Efter att ha packat upp enheten, inspektera den noggrant for eventuella skador som kan ha
uppstatt under transporten.

e Kontrollera om det finns |6sa, saknade eller skadade delar.

e Ansprak pa fraktskador maste lamnas in till transportoren.

Personalskydd

Nar du anvander enheten, anvand alltid ratt skydd for 6gon, hander och fotter.
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Allman sakerhetsinformation

e Overbelasta aldrig denna truck utéver dess nominella kapacitet.

e Forvara inte trumladan laddad nar den inte anvands for transport.

e Folj alla tillampliga sakerhetsregler.

e Felaktigt sakrade trummor kan glida ut ur trucken och orsaka skada eller skada

e Anvand inte en skadad eller felaktig enhet, eller en enhet med saknade delar.

e Tainte bort eller dolj varningsetiketter.

e Anvand inte trumhallaren om du inte ar utbildad och auktoriserad.

e Vanligen anvand trumladan pa den harda och plana ytan, graderingen maste vara mindre &n
2.

e Tryck pa trumman nar du anvander trumhallaren.

M&tt p& SBS-LEQ-104
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Driftinstruktioner
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Satthandtaget pa trumman och lyft trumman med V-blocket pa handtaget och satt sedanin den
under trummans bas. Slapp handtaget latt, da stannar trumman inuti chassit for montering av
bagen

B) Sattin stiftet pd handtaget i nyckeln, da faller handtaget av pa grund av tyngdkraften. Det kan

fungera nar du draridet.

SBS-LEQ-104

Laddar tunnan

A)  Skjut trumhallaren framat och rikta in kaften mot trumman.

B) Setill att truckens stodplatta ar inférd under trummans botten och héj sedan trucken tills den
ovre kdaken nuddar trummans ribba.
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C) Luta forsiktigt tillbaka trumhallaren med foten pa fotstodet tills de bakre svangbara stédhjulen
nuddar marken

D) Flytta trumman till 6nskad plats. Folj instruktionerna nedan for att frigora trumman pa ett sakert
satt.

For att sdanka och sldppa pipan (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Efter att ha flyttat trumman till destinationen, héj langsamt trummans handtag tills trumman
star sékert pa marken eller pallen.
B) Overkiken sldpper da trumman.

FARA : En felaktigt sdkrad trumma kan glida ut ur kaftarna och skapa ett farligt tillstand och/eller
skada pa egendom. For att sakerstalla saker drift, var extrem forsiktig nar du hojer eller sanker en

tung trumma.



Delarlista

SBS-LEQ-105
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Nr. Beskrivning Antal
1. Handtag ner 1
2. Stallskruv M6 1
3. Handtag Ovre 1
4. Gummihandtag ©22 2
5. Stallskruv M5 2
6. Trumram 1
7. Stelt hjul ®150 2
8. Prydd omslag 2
9. Hjulaxel 2
10. Bricka ®150 2
11. Lasmutter M12 2
Nedsankt skruv
12 M8x20 3
13 Lasmutter M8 4
14 Bricka ®12 4
15 Bult M8x25 4
16 Svangbart hjul 1
17 Anslutningsset ®75 1




SBS-LEQ-104
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Nu[nmer Beskrivning Antal
padel
1 Axel-Hjul 1
2 Nedre ram 1
3 Mellersta ram 1
4 Kakenhet. 1
5 Handtagsram 1
6 Bricka 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Split Pin GB/T 91 2
8 Bricka 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Bult M12x60 2
10 Lockmutter M12 4
11 Bult M12x55 2
12 Bult M10x40 1
13 Bricka 10 1
14 Hjul 5' 1
15 Hjul 250x60 2
16 Stallskruv M6x5 1
17 Handgrepp 2
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Este Manual do Utilizador foi traduzido para sua conveniéncia através de traducdo automatica.
A Foram feitos esforgos razoaveis para fornecer uma tradugdo exata; no entanto, nenhuma
traducdo automatica é perfeita nem se destina a substituir os tradutores humanos. O Manual do
Utilizador oficial é a versdao em inglés. Quaisquer discrepancias ou diferengas criadas na tradugao
ndo sdo vinculativas e ndo tém qualquer efeito juridico para efeitos de cumprimento ou execugao.
Se surgirem questGes relacionadas com a exatiddo das informagBes contidas no Manual do

Utilizador, consulte a versao inglesa desses conteldos, que é a versao oficial.

Dados técnicos

Descri¢ao do A
16 Valor do parametro

parametro

Nome do produto Carrinho para barris
Modelo SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Largura do suporte
do tambor 780 milimetros 635 milimetros
Peso 14 kg 23 kg

30 ou 55 galGes 55 gal
Tamanho do tambor (113’5|05 208 1) (20g8I)
DimensGes (CxLxA) 66 x 44 x 78 cm 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Carga maxima 450 kg 200 kg

Leia atentamente e entenda estas instrugGes. Antes de tentar montar, instalar, operar ou fazer a
manutengdo do produto.

Proteja vocé e os outros seguindo todas as instrugdes de seguranga apresentadas neste manual.

O n3o cumprimento das instrugées pode resultar em ferimentos pessoais e/ou danos materiais!

Guarde as instrugdes para referéncia futura.

Requisitos estruturais:

Certifique-se de que todas as estruturas de suporte e dispositivos de fixacdo de carga sejam fortes o
suficiente para suportar as cargas pretendidas. Em caso de duvida, consulte um engenheiro
estrutural qualificado.

Desembalando

e Apds desembalar a unidade, inspecione-a cuidadosamente para verificar se ha algum dano
gue possa ter ocorrido durante o transporte.

e Verifique se ha pecas soltas, faltantes ou danificadas.

e Reclamacdes sobre danos no transporte devem ser registradas junto a transportadora.

Protec¢ao de pessoal

Ao operar o dispositivo, use sempre protegao adequada para os olhos, maos e pés.
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Informagoes gerais de segurancga

e Nunca sobrecarregue este caminhdo além de sua capacidade nominal.

e N3o mantenha o suporte do tambor carregado quando nao estiver em uso para transporte.

e Siga todas as regras de seguranca aplicaveis.

e Tambores mal fixados podem escorregar para fora do caminhdo, causando ferimentos ou
danos

e N3&o opere uma unidade danificada ou com defeito, ou uma unidade com pecas faltando.

e N&o remova ou oculte os rétulos de adverténcia.

e N3o opere o carrinho de tambor a menos que vocé seja treinado e autorizado.

e  Por favor, opere o carrinho de tambor em uma superficie dura e plana, a inclinagdo deve ser
menor que 2.

e Empurre o tambor ao operar o suporte do tambor.

Dimensoes do SBS-LEQ-104

W
s
Jﬁ
ﬂ
cM
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Instruc¢Oes de operacao
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Coloque a alga no tambor e levante-o pelo bloco em V da alga, depois insira-o sob a base do

tambor. Solte a alga levemente, entdo o tambor ird parar dentro do chassi para encaixar o arco

B) Insira o pinoda maganeta nachave, entdo a maganeta caira devido a gravidade. Pode funcionar

quando vocé puxa.

SBS-LEQ-104

Carregando o barril

A) Empurre o suporte do tambor para frente alinhando a garra ao tambor.

B) Certifique-se de que a placa de suporte do caminhdo esteja inserida sob a parte inferior do
tambor e, em seguida, levante o caminhdo até que a mandibula superior toque a parte superior
da nervura do tambor.
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C) Incline cuidadosamente o suporte do tambor para trds com o pé no apoio para os pés até que as
rodas de suporte giratdrias traseiras toquem o chdo

D) Mova o tambor para o local desejado. Siga as instrugdes abaixo para liberar o tambor com
seguranca.

Para abaixar e soltar o cano (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Apds mover o tambor até o destino, levante lentamente a alca do suporte do tambor até que
ele fique firmemente apoiado no chdo ou no palete.
B) A mandibula superior entdo liberard o tambor.

PERIGO : Um tambor mal fixado pode escorregar das mandibulas, criando uma condig¢do perigosa
e/ou danos materiais. Para garantir uma operac¢do segura, tenha muito cuidado ao levantar ou
abaixar um tambor pesado.



Lista de pecas
SBS-LEQ-105
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Nao. Descri¢ao Quantidade

Alga para baixo 1

5 Parafuso de fixacao 1
M6

3. Alca superior 1

A Cabo de borracha )
022

5. Parafuso de fixacdo )
M5

6. Estrutura do tambor 1

7. Roda rigida ®150 2

8. Cobertura Deck 2

9. Eixo da roda 2

10. Arruela ®150 2
Porca de seguranga

1 | gurang 2

12 Parafuso de cabeca 3
chata M8x20
Porca de seguranga

13 | s gurant 4

14 Arruela ®12 4

15 Parafuso M8x25 4

16 Roda giratéria 1

17 Conjunto de conexdo 1

Q75




SBS-LEQ-104
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Nun;\:;: da Descrigao Quantidade
1 Eixo-Roda 1
2 Quadro inferior 1
3 Quadro do meio 1
4 Unidade de mandibula. 1
5 Estrutura da al¢a 1
6 Maquina de lavar 25 4

GB/T97.1
7 Pino de divisdo GB/T 91 2
8 Maquina de lavar 12 8

GB/T97.1
9 Parafuso M12x60 2
10 Porca de tampa M12 4
11 Parafuso M12x55 2
12 Parafuso M10x40 1
13 Magquina de lavar 10 1
14 Rodizio 5' 1
15 Roda 250x60 2
16 Parafuso de fixagdo M6x5 1
17 Pega de méo 2
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Tato pouZivatelskd prirucka bola prelozend pomocou strojového prekladu. VynalozZili sme
A primeranu snahu o poskytnutie presného prekladu, avsak Ziadny automaticky preklad nie je
dokonaly a nema nahradit ludskych prekladatelov. Oficidlna pouZivatelska prirucka je v anglickom
jazyku. Akékolvek nezrovnalosti alebo rozdiely, ku ktorym doslo v procese prekladu, nie su
zavazné a nemaju ziadny pravny ucinok na ucely dodrziavania alebo presadzovania predpisov. Ak

mate akékolvek otazky tykajuce sa presnosti informacii obsiahnutych v pouZivatelskej prirucke,

pozrite si jej anglicku verziu, ktora predstavuje oficialnu verziu.

Technické udaje

Popis parametra

Hodnota parametra

Nazov produktu

Vozik na sudy

Model SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Sirka nosi¢a bubna 780 mm 635 mm
Hmotnost 14 kg 23 kg
— 30 alebo 55 gal 55 gal
velkost bubna (113,5 | alebo 208 1) (208 1)
Rozmery (DxSxV) Rozmery 66 x 44 x 78 cm Rozmery 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Maximalne
zatazZenie 450 kg 200 kg

Pozorne si precitajte tieto pokyny a pochopte ich. Pred pokusom o montaz, instaldciu, prevadzku

alebo udrzbu produktu.

Chrante seba a ostatnych dodrziavanim vsetkych bezpe¢nostnych pokynov uvedenych v tomto

navode.

Nedodrzanie pokynov méze viest k zraneniu oséb a/alebo poskodeniu majetku!

Pokyny si uschovajte pre budtce pouzitie.

Strukturalne poziadavky:

Uistite sa, Ze vSetky nosné konstrukcie a zariadenia na pripevnenie nakladu su dostatoc¢ne pevné, aby

udrzali zamyslany naklad. V pripade pochybnosti sa poradte s kvalifikovanym stavebnym inZinierom.

Rozbalovanie

e Po vybaleni jednotky dékladne skontrolujte, ¢i nedoslo k poskodeniu pocas prepravy.

e Skontrolujte uvolnené, chybajlce alebo poSkodené Casti.

e Naroky na poskodenie pri preprave je potrebné uplatnit u prepravcu.

Ochrana personalu

Pri pouzivani zariadenia vZdy pouZivajte spravnu ochranu odi, rik a noh.

Vseobecné bezpecnostné informacie

e Nikdy nepretaZujte tento vozik nad jeho menoviti nosnost.
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e Nenechavajte nosi¢ bubna naloZeny, ked sa nepouziva na prepravu.

e Dodrziavajte vsetky platné bezpecnostné pravidla.

e Nespravne zaistené bubny mozu z vozika vykiznut a spdsobit zranenie alebo $kodu

e Neprevadzkujte poskodent alebo nefunkéni jednotku alebo jednotku s chybajucimi ¢astami.
e Neodstranujte ani nezakryvajte vystrazné Stitky.

o Neobsluhujte nosi¢ bubna, pokial nie ste vyskoleni a opravneni.

e Prevadzkujte nosi¢ bubna na tvrdom a rovnom povrchu, sklon musi byt mensi ako 2 .

e  Pri manipulacii s nosi¢om bubna zatlacte na bubon.

Rozmery SBS-LEQ-104
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Navod na obsluhu
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Nasadte rukovat na bubon a zdvihnite bubon za V blok rukovate, potom ho vlozte pod zakladnu

bubna. Lahko uvolnite rukovat, potom sa bubon zastavi vo vnutri Sasi, aby sa nasadil obluk

B) VloZte kolik rukovate do kluca, potom rukovat spadne v doésledku gravitacie. M6ze to fungovat,

ked'to potiahnete.

SBS-LEQ-104

Nabijanie suda

A)  Zatlacte nosi¢ bubna dopredu a zarovnajte ¢elust s bubnom.

B) Uistite sa, Ze podperna doska vozika je vloZzena pod spodok bubna a potom zdvihnite vozik, kym
sa horna ¢elust nedotkne hornej ¢asti bubna.




SK

C) Opatrne sklopte nosi¢ bubna s nohou na opierke néh, kym sa zadné oto¢né podporné kolesa
nedotknd zeme

D) Presunte bubon na poZadované miesto. Pre bezpeéné uvolhenie bubna postupujte podla nizsie
uvedenych pokynov.

Spustenie a uvolnenie hlavne (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Po premiestneni bubna na miesto uréenia pomaly zdvihajte rukovat nosi¢a bubna, kym nebude
bubon bezpeéne stat na zemi alebo na palete.
B) Horna Celust potom bubon uvolni.

NEBEZPECENSTVO : Nespravne zaisteny bubon moze vykiznut z elusti a spdsobit tak nebezpeény
stav a/alebo poskodenie majetku. Na zaistenie bezpecnej prevadzky budte mimoriadne opatrni pri
zdvihani alebo spustani tazkého bubna.



Zoznam dielov
SBS-LEQ-105
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Nie Popis Mnoistvo
1. Rukovat dole 1
5 Nastavovacia skrutka 1

M6
3. Horna rukovat 1
Gumova rukovat
4, 22 2
5 Nastavovacia skrutka )
M5
6. Ram bubna 1
7. Pevné koleso ®150 2
8. Decked Cover 2
9. Naprava kolesa 2

10. Podlozka ®150 2

11. Poistna matica M12 2
Zapustna skrutka

12 MgXZO 3
13 Poistnad matica M8 4
14 Podlozka ®12 4
15 Skrutka M8x25 4
16 Otocné koleso 1
17 Sdprava na 1

pripojenie ®75




SBS-LEQ-104
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Diel ¢. Popis Mnozstvo
1 Hriadel-Koleso 1
2 Spodny ram 1
3 Stredny rdm 1
4 Celustova jednotka. 1
5 Ram rukovate 1
6 Podlozka 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Rozdelovaci kolik GB/T 91 2
8 PodloZzka 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Skrutka M12x60 2
10 Krycia matica M12 4
11 Skrutka M12x55 2
12 Skrutka M10x40 1
13 Podlozka 10 1
14 Caster 5' 1
15 Rozmer kolies 250x60 2

Nastavovacia skrutka
16 M6x5 1
17 Rukovat 2
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ToBa pPbKOBOACTBO 3a NOTPebuTeNA e NpeBeAeHO 3a Balle y406CTBO C NOMOLLTA HA MALLMHEH
A npesog,. [oNOXKeHU ca pasyMHM YCUAMA 3@ OCUrypsiBaHe Ha TOYeH MPEeBOJ; HUTO eauH
aBTomaTMuyeH npesog obaye He e nepdeKTeH, HUTO e npefAHasHayeH Aa 3aMeHW YOBELLKM
npesogaun. OPuLMANHOTO PBKOBOACTBO 3a NOTpebuTens e aHrauiickata Bepcus. Bcuuku
HECbOTBETCTBMA WMAW PA3ANKKM, Cb3LadeHM B NpeBoda, He ca 06BbP3BalM M HAMAT MPaBHO
[eWCTBME 33 Le/IMTe Ha CbOTBETCTBMETO UK NPUIAraHeTo. AKO Bb3HMKHAT BbNPOCH, CBbP3aHu C
TOYHOCTTa Ha MHOOPMAUMATA, CbabPIKALLA Ce B PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a MNOTPEBUTENA, MOASA, BUXKTE

aHrAMNCKaTa BepCUs Ha TOBa CbAbPXKaHKUe, KOATO e odpuumanHaTa Bepcus.

TexHn4YecKu gaHHU

Onucanme Ha CTOHOCT Ha NapameTbpa

napamerbpa
Mme Ha npoayKTa Konunuka 3a 6buBK
Mogen SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
WnpnHa Ha
b6apabaHa 780 mm 635 mm
Terno 14 kr 23 Kr
Pasmep Ha 30 mnam 55 ran 55ran
6apabaHa (113,5 n nnn 208 n) (208n)
Pasmepu (OxLLxB) 66 x 44 x 78 cm 170 x 80 x 50 cm
MakcumanHo
HaToBapBaHe 450 Kkr 200 kr

Mons, He 3abpaBsaitTe Aa npoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO U Aa pa3bepeTe Tean UHCTPYKuuuU. Npeau pga ce
onutaTe ga crnobuTte, MHCTanupare, ynpasnasate Uan noaabpraTte NpoAayKTa.

3awurtete cebe cu u gpyrute, KaTto cnegsate BCUUKM UHCTPYKLMU 32 6@30NacHOCT, NpeacTaBeHu B
TOBa PbKOBOACTBO.
HecnassaHeTo Ha MHCTPYKLMUTE MOXKe fa f0Beae A0 HapaHABaHe u/Uan MMyLLecTBeHM weTu!

3anaseTe UHCTPYKLMUTe 3a 6baeLm cnpasKu.

CTPYKTYPHU U3UCKBAHMUA:

YBeperTe ce, Ye BCUYKM NoALbPrKALLM KOHCTPYKLMKM U YCTPOICTBA 3a 3aKpenBaHe Ha ToBapa ca
[OCTaTbyHO 34PaBK, 33 A3 U3AbPHKAT NAaHUPaHUTE TOBapK. AKO ce CbMHABATE, KOHCYATMpPaliTe ce C
KBaNPUUMPaH CTPOUTENEH UHIKEHEP.

Pa3onakoBaHe

e (Cnep KaTto pasonakoBaTe ypeaa, BHUMAaTe/IHO ro NpoBepeTe 3a NOBPean, KOUTO MOXKe Ja ca
Bb3HWMKHA/M MO BpeMe Ha TpaHcnopTupaxe.

e [lpoBepeTe 3a pa3xnabeHu, IMNCBALLM UM NOBPEAEHM YaCTMU.

e JcKoBe 3a LWeTH Npu TpaHcnopTupaHe Tpabea Aa ce nogasaT 40 NpeBo3Baya.
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3awmTa Ha nepcoHana

KoraTto pa60TMTe C YCTDOVICTBOTO, BMHAru usnonssamnre nogxogAila 3allnTa 3a O4HUTE, pbLeTe U

Kpakarta.

O6wa nipopmauma 3a 6esonacHocT

e HuKora He npeToBapBaliTe TO3M KAMMUOH Had HOMUHANHUA My KanauuTeT.

o He apbKTe 6apabaHa 3apeaeH, KOraTo He ce U3M03Ba 3a TPAHCNOPTMPAHE.

e CnasBaliTe BCUYKM NPUIOKMMM NPaBKIIa 32 6€30NacHOCT.

e HenpaBwaHO 3aKkpeneHuTe BapabaHy MoraT Aa ce U3Nab3HAT OT KAMUOHA, MPUYNHABANKM
HapaHsBaHe Wau nospesa

e He paboTeTe c noBpeAeH UM HEMPABUIHO paboTeLl, Moay UAN MOAYA C INMCBALLM YACTH.

e He npemaxBaliTe U He 3aKpUBaNTe NpeaynpeauTeNIHUTE ETUKETH.

e He pabotete c 6apabaHa, OCBEH aKO He CTe 06yYeHU U YMbIHOMOLLEHMU.

e Mons, paboTete ¢ 6apabaHa Bbpxy TBbpAa M paBHa NOBbPXHOCT, OLeHKaTa TpaAbBa Aa e no-
HWCKa OT 2 .

e Mons, HaTucHeTe 6apabaHa, KoraTo pabotuTe c bapabaHa.
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Pasmepu Ha SBS-LEQ-104

UHCTpYKLUUM 33 eKcnaoaTaums
SBS-LEQ-105

A)

MocmaBeme gpbkkama Bbpxy 6HapabaHa u noBguzHeme 6apabaHa upe3 V 6a0k Ha
gpbkkama, caeg koemo 2o nocmaBeme nog ocHoBama Ha 6apabaHa. OcBobogeme aeko

gpbkkama, caeg koemo 6apabaHbm we cnpe B wacumo 3a MOHMuUpaHe Ha gb2ama

MocmaBeme wudma Ha gpbkkama B kaloua, cneg koemo gpwkkama we nagHe nopagu

e2paBumauyuama. Moyke ga pabomu, kozamo 2o gpbnHeme.
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SBS-LEQ-104

3apexaaHe Ha ueBTa

A) HatucHete 6apabaHa Hanpeps, NOApPaBHABANKM YentocTTa Kbm bapabaHa.

B) VYBeperte ce, ye onopHaTa nao4a Ha KaMMOHa e NocTaBeHa nog, AbHOTO Ha bapabaHa u cien ToBa
NoBAMrHETE KAMMOHA, LOKATO rOpHAaTa YeTHOCT LOKOCHE ropHaTa YacT Ha bapabaHa

C) BHMMaTeNHO HaknoHeTe Ha3ag, 6apa6aHa C KpaK BbpPXYy NOCTaBKaTa 3a KPaKa, A0KATO 3a4HUTE
BbPTALLM Ce ONOPHUN KOoN1esla AOKOCHAT 3eMATa
4 \
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D) T[MpemecTeTte 6apabaHa Ha KenaHoTo mAacTo. CneaBanTe MHCTPYKLUMMTE NO-40AY, 33 43
ocsBoboante bapabaHa 6e3onacHo.

3a cnycKkaHe u ocBoboXpaBaHe Ha ueBTa (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Cnep Kato npemectute bapabaHa A0 MecTOHa3HayeHMeTo, baBHO NOBAUIHETE APbMKKaTa Ha
6apabaHa, gokaTo 6apabaHbT CTOM CTabUNHO Ha 3emATa UM NaneTa.
B) Cnepn ToBa ropHaTa yentocT we ocBoboan 6apabaHa.

ONACHOCT : HenpaBuaHO 3akpeneH bapabaH moxe Aa ce U3Nab3HE OT YesIoCTUTE, Cb34aBalKku
0NacHo CbCTOAAHME U/UAK MaTepuanHu WeTKu. 3a Aa ocurypute besonacHa pabora, 6baeTte
U3K/IOYNTENIHO BHUMATE/IHU, KOraTo NoBAuMraTe UM CnyckaTe Texkbk bapabaH.



CnucbK c yactm
SBS-LEQ-105
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He OnucaHue Konuuectso

1. [ApbKKa Hagony 1

5 YcTaHOBABALL, BUHT 1
M6

3. FopHa ApbXKKa

4 fymeHa apbKa 022

5 YcTaHOBABALL, BUHT )
M5

6. bapabaHHa pamKa 1

7 TBbpAO KONeno )
®150

8. YKpaceHo nokputume 2

9. Koneno oc 2

10. Waiba ®150 2

11. KoHTparaika M12 2
BMHT c AbnboYMHa

12 M8x20p| 3

13 KoHTparaika M8 4

14 Wainba ®12 4

15 bont M8x25 4

16 BbpTAWO ce Koneno 1

17 Komnnekr 3a 1

cBbp3BaHe O75
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Horaecﬁua OnucaHue KonnuectBo
1 Ban-Koneno 1
2 [lonHa pamka 1
3 CpepnHa paMka 1
4 YentocTHa efmHuULa. 1
5 Pamka Ha gpb)kara 1
6 MepanHa 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 cnnut wnoTt GB/T91 2
8 MNepanHa 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 bont M12x60 2
10 KanayHa rainka M12 4
11 Bont M12x55 2
12 Bont M10x40 1
13 LWanba 10 1
14 Koneno 5' 1
15 Koneno 250x60 2
16 YcTaHoBABaLL, BUHT M6X5 1
17 PbKoXBaTKa 2
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AUTO TO eyXelpldlo xprotn £€xel petadpaoctel yla t SlEUKOAUVON 0AG XPNOLUOTIOLWVTAG
A autopatn petadpaon. Exouv yivel eUAoyeg TpoomaBeLeg yLa TV apoyn akpLBoug LeTddpacng.
Qotooco, Kapio autopotomolnpévn petadpacn Oev eival TéAela oUTe Tmpoopiletal va
OVTLKATAOTNOEL TOUG avOpwrivoug PeTadpaoTteG. To enionuo eyxewpidlo xpriotn elvat n ayyAkn
£€kboon. Tuxov acupdwvieg f Sladopéc mou Snuioupyolvtal otn petddpaocn Sev eival
SEOUEVTIKEG Kal SV £XOUV VOULKN LOXU yLa 0KOTIOUG CURHOpdwaonG i emBoAng. Eav mpokUPouv
EPWTNOELG OXETIKA HE TNV akpiPela Twv MAnpodopLwy mou mepléxovtal oto Eyxelpidlo xprong,
avatpEETe otnV ayyAlkr) €k600n AUTWV TWV TIEPLEXOUEVWY TIOU glval n enionun €kdoan.

Texvika otolyeia

Nepypacdn : :
nap’:nl‘:;t:u?v Tyn napapETpou

‘Ovoua mpoiovtog Kapotot yia BapéAla
Movtélo SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
MAATOG TUUTIAVOU 780 xAot 635 YAoT
Bapog 14 kA& 23 KIAQ

. , 301 55 Aitpa 55 yaAA
MéyeBog tupnavou (113,5 M?pa f 2(?8 Aitpa) (2\68I)
Awaotaoelg (MxMxY) 66 x 44 x 78 ek 170 x 80 x 50 &k
Méyiloto doptio 450 KI\a 200 K\

®Dpovrtiote va SLoBACETE MPOCEKTLKA KAl VOL KATAVONOETE AUTEG TLG 08nyieg. MpLv eMIXELPNOETE TN
CUVOPLOAOYNON, EYKATACTAON, AELTOUPYLO | CUVTAPNGCH TOU MPOIOVTOG.

NpootatéPte TOV EUTO Gag Kat Toug AAAoug akoAouBwvtag OAEG TG 0dnyieg aodaleiag nov
napoucLalovtal G AUTO To EYXELPiSLO.

H un ouppodpdwon e TG 06nyicg prnopei vo 08nynoeL 6€ TPAVUATIGHO A/ Kat UAKA {npd!
Dulagte TG 08nyieg yia peAdovikn avadopd.

AOMIKEC OLTLOLLTAOELG:

BeBalwbeite 6TL OAeG oL SOUEG OTAPLENC KOl OL CUOKEVEG OTEPEWONC PopTiou Eival APKETA LOXUPEC
WOTE va ouykpatoULV ta tpoPAeniopeva poprtia. Eav éxete audiBorieg, cupBouleuteite Evav
£€€LOIKEVUEVO SOULKO UNXOVLKO.

AnoocuoKkevaola

e AdoU anMOCUOKEUAOETE TN Hovada, eMBEWPNOTE TNV TPOCEKTIKA YL TUXOV {NILES TTOU
pmopet va €xouv mpokUPEL KaTd tn petadopd.

o EAfyte yia xyahapd, Asimouv 1 kateotpappéva s€optipata.

o OLaflwoelg INULwV Katd tn petadopd mpenel va urtofaAlovtal otov petodopEa.

MNpooctacio npoocwrikou

‘Otav XeLpLleaTe TN GUOKEUN, VO XPNOLUOTIOLEITE TIAVTA TNV KATAAANAN TTPOCTAGCLA LATLWVY, XEPLWV Kal

ToSLwv.
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Frevikég mAnpodopiec aodaleiog

o Mnv unepPopTWVETE TOTE AUTO TO GoPTNYO TEPA OO TNV OVOUACTIKH XWPNTIKOTNTA ToU.

e MnV KPpOTATE TO TUUMOVO POPTWHEVO OTAV SEV TO XPNOLUOTIOLELTE YL peTadopd.

e AkolouBrote 6AoUG TOUG LOXUOVTEC KavOveg aodaleiog.

e Ta tuumava ou Sev €xouv otepewbel cwotd pmopel va yAlotprioouv £€w amnod to ¢poptnyo
TIPOKAAWVTAG TPAUUATIONO 1 INULd

e Mn XPNOLUOTIOLEITE L0 KOTECTPAUUEVN 1 SUCAELITOUPYLK povada A pia povada pe
e€aptriparta tou Asimouv.

e Mnv adatpelte ) KPUPETE TIC TPOELSOTIOLNTLKEC ETIKETEC.

e Mn AELTOUPYEITE TO TUUMTAVO EKTOG EAV ELOTE EKMALOEVHEVOL Kol EE0UGLOSOTNUEVOL.

e AElTOUPYNOTE TO TUMIAVO OTN OKANPN Kal eninedn entdpavela, o Babuodc mpémnet va ival
HLKPOTEPOG Ao 2 .

e [lapakaloU e ompwETE TO TUUTOVO KATA T Altoupyia Tou TUPAVOU.

Awaotaosilc SBS-LEQ-104
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0d6nyieg Asttovpyiag
SBS-LEQ-105

A)  TomoBetrnote tn Aafr) 0To TUPTIAVO KAl AVACNKWOTE TO TUUTIAVO KAtd to YAoKk V tng AaBng Kat,
OTn OUVEXEL, TOTTOBETNOTE TO KATW amo tn BAcon tou tupttavou. ArteAeuBepwoTte eAadpd tn

AaBn Kai, oTn oUVEXEld, TO TUUTAVO Ba OTAPATACEL OTO ECWTEPLKO TOU TAAlGiou ya tnv
TomtoBgtTnon Tou To&ou

B) Ewayayete tov meipo tng Aapncg oto KAeLdi, tote N AaBn 6a meoel Adyw tng Baputntag. Mmopstl
va Asltoupynoel otav 1o Tpapdare.

SBS-LEQ-104
doptwon TnG KAvvNG

A)  Inpwérte ToV KAGO TOU TUMITAVOU TIPOG TA EUTIPOG EVBULYPAUUIIOVTAC TN CLOYOVA E TO TUMTAVO.

e
V)

B) Befawwbeite 0tL n mMAAKa oTAPLENG Tou doptnyol €xeL eL0axBel KATW ATIO TO KATW PEPOC TOU
TUUTIAVOU Kal, 0T CUVEXELA, ONKWOTE TO GopTNYOd £WE OTOU N AVW GLAyOVA AKOUUTTHOEL TO
TIAEUPLKO TIAVW PEPOG TOU TUUTIAVOU
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C) TelpeTe MPOOEKTIKA TO KAAUUUO TOU TUMTTAVOU LE TO TTOSL 0TO OTHPLY O TTOSLWY £WG OTOU OL Tow
neplotpedOpEVOL TPpOXOL OTNPLENG ayyifouv To £6adog

D) MeTaKwvAoTe To TUUTaVO othyv embupntr 6€on. AKOAOUBNOTE TIC TTAPAKATW 08NYLEC yLa va
e AeUBEPWOETE TO TUUTIOVO PE AoPANELAL.

MNa va kateBaocete Kat va ansAeuBepwoste tnv kKavvn (SBS-LEQ-104)

A)  Adol HETOKIVACETE TO TUMOVO OTOV IIPOOPLOUO, CNKWOTE 0pyd TN Aafr) TOU TUUTAVOU HEXPL
To TUMMavo va otabel otabepd oto £6adog 1 oTnV MaAETa.
B) 2tn ouvéxela, n avw yvadog Ba aneAeuBepwaoel To TUUIAVO.

KINAYNOZ : ‘Eva akatdAAnAa aopaAloUEVO TUUMAVO UTTOPEL VO YALOTPOEL £EW ATIO TLG OLOYOVEG
SnuLoupywvtag emikivéuvn katdotaon n/kot UALKA InuLd. MNa va Staodpalioste tv aodpaln
Aettoupyia, va eiote I8laitepa mpoaoektikol dtav avuPpwvete 1 kateBAlete €va Bapl TUUMAVO.



Aiota eaptnpatwyv

SBS-LEQ-105
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oxt. Nepypadn Noootnta
1. Xelploteite KATW 1
2. PuBuiote t Bida M6 1
3. Emdvw Aopn 1
4 Aapn ano 5
KooutooUk P22
5. PuBuiote ) Bida M5
6 MAaiolo Tupmavou
7 AKOUTITOG TPOXOC 5
d150
8. AlaKooUNUEVO 5
eEwdpulho
9. Afovac tpoxou
10. Podéha ®150
Maglpadt
11. KAEWSwpotog M12 2
BuBiouévn Bida
12 M8x20 3
Nagipadt
13 kAetdbwpatog M8 4
14 Pobéla D12 4
15 MrouAdvt M8x25 4
16 ﬂeptc’rtped)éuevoq 1
TPOXOC
17 2et olvdeong O75 1
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uwﬁ;\);\itl(ffxoﬁ MNepwypadn Mocotnta
1 Afovac-Tpoxocg 1
2 Kdtw MAaiolo 1
3 Meoaio mAaiolo 1
4 Movada olayovwv. 1
5 MAaiolo AaBng 1
6 Pod¢ha 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Split Pin GB/T 91 2
8 Podéha 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 MrmouAdvL M12x60 2
10 Kamdkt ma&udadt M12 4
11 MmouAdvL M12x55 2
12 MrmouAovt M10x40 1
13 Pod¢ha 10 1
14 Kaotep 5' 1
15 Tpoxog 250x60 2
16 2T Bida M6x5 1
17 XelpoAapn 2
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Ovaj korisnicki prirucnik je preveden radi vase udobnosti pomocu strojnog prijevoda. UloZeni su
A razumni napori da se osigura tocan prijevod; medutim, nijedan automatizirani prijevod nije
savrsen niti mu je namjera zamijeniti ljudske prevoditelje. Sluzbeni korisnicki prirucnik je engleska
verzija. Sve nedosljednosti ili razlike nastale u prijevodu nisu obvezujuée i nemaju pravni uc¢inak u
svrhu uskladenosti ili provedbe. Ako se pojave bilo kakva pitanja vezana uz to¢nost informacija
sadrzanih u korisnickom priruéniku, pogledajte englesku verziju tih sadrzaja koja je sluZbena

verzija.

Tehnicki podaci

Opis parametra Vrijednost parametra
Naziv proizvoda Kolica za badve
Model SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Sirina nosaca bubnja 780 mm 635 mm
TeZina 14 kg 23 kg

- . 30ili 55 galona 55 galona
Velicina bubnja (113,5 1 ili 208 1) (208l)
Dimenzije (DxSxV) 66 x 44 x 78 cm 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Maksimalno
opterecenje 450 kg 200 kg

Pazljivo procitajte i razumite ove upute. Prije pokusaja sastavljanja, instaliranja, rada ili odrzavanja
proizvoda.

Zastitite sebe i druge slijedeci sve sigurnosne upute navedene u ovom prirucniku.

Nepridriavanje uputa moze dovesti do osobnih ozljeda i/ili materijalne stete!

Sacuvajte upute za buducu upotrebu.

Strukturni zahtjevi:

Provjerite jesu li sve potporne konstrukcije i uredaji za pricvrséivanje tereta dovoljno Cvrsti da izdrze
predvideni teret. Ako ste u nedoumici, posavjetujte se s kvalificiranim gradevinskim inzenjerom.

Raspakiranje
e Nakon Sto raspakirate jedinicu, pazljivo je pregledajte ima li oSte¢enja koja su nastala tijekom
transporta.

e Provjerite ima li dijelova labavih, nedostajucih ili ostecenih.
e Zahtjevi za Stetu u transportu moraju se podnijeti prijevozniku.

Zastita osoblja

Prilikom rada s uredajem uvijek koristite odgovarajucu zastitu za oci, ruke i noge.

Opce sigurnosne informacije

o Nikada nemojte preopteretiti ovaj kamion iznad njegovog nazivnog kapaciteta.



HR

e Ne drzite spremnik za bubanj natovaren kada se ne koristi za transport.

e Pridrzavajte se svih primjenjivih sigurnosnih pravila.

e Neispravno pric¢vrs¢eni bacve mogu skliznuti iz kamiona uzrokujudi ozljede ili Stetu

e Nemojte koristiti ostec¢enu ili neispravnu jedinicu ili jedinicu kojoj nedostaju dijelovi.
¢ Nemojte uklanjati ili zaklanjati oznake upozorenja.

e Nemojte rukovati drzacem za bubnjeve osim ako niste obuceni i ovlasteni.

e Molimo koristite drzac¢ za bubanj na tvrdoj i ravnoj povrsini, ocjena mora biti manjaod 2.
e Molimo gurnite bubanj kada upravljate nosa¢em bubnja.

Dimenzije SBS-LEQ-104




HR

Upute za rad
SBS-LEQ-105

A)  Stavite ru¢ku na bubanji podignite bubanj pomocu V bloka ru¢ke, zatim ga umetnite ispod baze

bubnja. Lagano pustite rucicu, tada ¢e se bubanj zaustaviti unutar Sasije za postavljanje luka

B) Umetnite iglu ru¢ke u kljug, tada ¢e rucka otpasti zbog gravitacije. MozZe raditi kad ga povucete.

SBS-LEQ-104

Punjenje bacve

A)  Gurnite nosac bubnja prema naprijed poravnavajuci Celjust s bubnjem.

B) Provjerite je li potporna ploc¢a kamiona umetnuta ispod dna bubnja, a zatim podignite kamion dok
gornja Celjust ne dodirne rebro vrha bubnja




HR

C) Pailjivo nagnite nosac bubnja unatrag s nogom na osloncu za noge dok straznji okretni potporni
kotaci ne dotaknu tlo

D) Pomaknite bubanj na Zeljeno mjesto. Slijedite upute u nastavku za sigurno otpustanje bubnja.

Za spustanje i otpustanje cijevi (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Nakon pomicanja bubnja na odrediste, polako podignite rucku nosaca bubnja dok bubanj ne
stoji sigurno na tlu ili paleti.
B) Gornja ce Celjust tada osloboditi bubanij.

OPASNOST : Neispravno pricvrséeni bubanj moze iskliznuti iz ¢eljusti stvarajuci opasno stanje i/ili
osteéenje imovine. Kako biste osigurali siguran rad, budite krajnje oprezni kada podizete ili spustate
teski bubanij.



Popis dijelova
SBS-LEQ-105
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Ne. Opis Kolicina
1. Rucka prema dolje 1
2. Postavite vijak M6 1
3. Rucka Gornja 1
4, Gumena rucka ©22 2
5. Postavite vijak M5 2
6. Okvir bubnja 1
7. Kruti kota¢ @150 2
8. Deked Cover 2
9. Osovina kotaca 2
10. Podloska ®150 2
Sigurnosna matica
11. Mg12 2
Upusteni vijak
12 Mp8><20 J 3
Sigurnosna matica
13 Mgg 4
14 Podloska ©12 4
15 Vijak M8x25 4
16 Okretni kotac 1
17 Set za spajanje ®75 1




SBS-LEQ-104
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Broj dijela Opis Kolicina
1 Osovina-Kota¢ 1
2 Doniji okvir 1
3 Srednji okvir 1
4 Jedinica Celjusti. 1
5 Okvir rucke 1
6 Perilica 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Rascjepka GB/T91 2
8 Perilica 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Vijak M12x60 2
10 Glava matica M12 4
11 Vijak M12x55 2
12 Vijak M10x40 1
13 Perilica 10 1
14 kotaci¢ 5' 1
15 Kota€ 250x60 2
16 Postavite vijak M6x5 1
17 Stisak ruke 2
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Sis vartotojo vadovas buvo i$verstas jisy patogumui naudojant masininj vertima. Buvo dedamos
A pagrjstos pastangos siekiant pateikti tiksly vertima; taciau joks automatinis vertimas néra tobulas
ir néra skirtas pakeisti Zmoniy vertéjus. Oficialus vartotojo vadovas yra angly kalba. Bet kokie
vertime sukurti neatitikimai ar skirtumai néra jpareigojantys ir neturi teisinés galios atitikties ar
vykdymo tikslais. Jei kyla klausimy, susijusiy su vartotojo vadove pateiktos informacijos tikslumu,

Zr. to turinio versijg angly kalba, kuri yra oficiali versija.

Techniniai duomenys

Parametry aprasymas Parametry reikSmeé
Produkto
pavadinimas Statiniy vezimélis
Modelis SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Blgno korpuso
plotis 780 mm 635 mm
Svoris 14 kg 23 kg

_ . 30 arba 55 gal 55 gal
Bugno dydis (113,5 | arba gos ) (20g8I)
Matmenys (IxPxH) 66 x 44 x 78 cm 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Maksimali apkrova 450 kg 200 kg

Batinai atidZiai perskaitykite ir supraskite Sias instrukcijas. Pries bandydami surinkti, sumontuoti,
eksploatuoti arba priziaréti gamin;.

Apsaugokite save ir kitus laikydamiesi visy Siame vadove pateikty saugos nurodymy.

Jei nesilaikysite nurodymy, galite susiZaloti ir (arba) sugadinti turtg!

ISsaugokite instrukcijas ateiciai.

Strukturiniai reikalavimai:

Jsitikinkite, kad visos atraminés konstrukcijos ir kroviniy tvirtinimo jtaisai yra pakankamai tvirti, kad
iSlaikyty numatytus krovinius. Jei abejojate, kreipkités j kvalifikuotg statybos inZinieriy.

ISpakavimas

e ISpakave jrenginj atidZiai apzilrékite, ar jis nepaZeistas transportavimo metu.
e  Patikrinkite, ar néra palaidy, trikstamy ar pazeisty daliy.
e Pretenzijos dél gabenimo Zalos turi biti pateiktos vezéjui.

Personalo apsauga

Naudodami prietaisg visada naudokite tinkamas akiy, ranky ir kojy apsaugos priemones.

Bendra saugos informacija

e Niekada neperkraukite Sio sunkvezZimio virsijancios jo vardine galia.
e Nelaikykite blgno korpuso prikrauto, kai nenaudojate transportavimui.
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e Laikykités visy galiojanciy saugos taisykliy.

e Netinkamai pritvirtinti blgnai gali iSslysti iS sunkveZimio ir susizaloti arba sugadinti

e Nenaudokite pazeisto ar blogai veikiancio jrenginio arba jrenginio, kuriame triksta daliy.
e Nenuimkite ir neuzdenkite jspéjamuyjy etikeciy.

e Nenaudokite blgno korpuso, nebent esate apmokytas ir jgaliotas.

e Naudokite blgno korpusg ant kieto ir lygaus pavirSiaus, laipsnis turi buti mazesnis nei 2 .
e Eksploatuodami blgno korpusa, stumkite blgna.

SBS-LEQ-104 matmenys
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Naudojimo instrukcijos
SBS-LEQ-105

A)

B)

Uzdekite rankeng ant bugno ir pakelkite bigna uz rankenos V bloko, tada jkiSkite po bugno
pagrindu. Lengvai atleiskite rankeng, tada blgnas sustos vaziuoklés viduje, kad pritvirtinty
lanka

JkiSkite rankenos kaistj j rakta, tada rankena nukris dél gravitacijos. Jis gali veikti, kai jj traukiate.

SBS-LEQ-104

Statinés pakrovimas

A)

B)

Pastumkite blgno korpusa j priekj, suderindami zandikaulj su blgnu.

Jsitikinkite, kad sunkvezimio atraminé ploksté yra jkiSta po bligno apacia, tada kelkite sunkvezimj,
kol virSutinis Zandikaulis palies blgno Sonkaul;.
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C) Atsargiai pakreipkite bligno korpusg atgal, laikydami kojg ant kojy atramos, kol galiniai pasukami
atraminiai ratai palies Zeme

D) Perkelkite bligng j norimg vietg. Vykdykite toliau pateiktas instrukcijas, kad saugiai atlaisvintuméte
blgna.

Nuleisti ir atleisti statine (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Perkéle blgng j paskirties vietg, létai pakelkite blgno korpuso rankenéle, kol blignas saugiai
stovés ant Zzemés arba padéklo.
B) Tada virSutinis Zandikaulis atleis bligna.

PAVOIJUS : Netinkamai pritvirtintas blgnas gali iSslysti i$ nasry, sukeldamas pavojinga bikle ir (arba)
sugadindamas turtg. Norédami uztikrinti saugy veikima, keldami arba nuleisdami sunky bligng bakite
ypac atsargis.



Daliy sgrasas
SBS-LEQ-105
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Nr. Aprasymas Kiekis

1. Rankena Zemyn 1

5 Nustatykite varzty 1
M6

3. Virsutiné rankena

4 Guminé rankena ©22

5. Nustatykite varzty 5
M5

6. BUgno rémas 1

7. Tvirtas ratas ®150 2

8. Dengtas dangtelis 2

9. Rato asis 2

10. Poverzlé ©150 2

11. UZrakto verzlé M12 2

ilintas varztas

12 lISISXZO 3

13 UZrakto verzlé M8 4

14 Poverzlé ®12 4

15 Varitas M8x25 4

16 Pasukamas ratas 1

17 Prijungimo rinkinys 1

75




SBS-LEQ-104
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nz:frsi)s Aprasymas Kiekis
1 Velenas-Ratas 1
2 Apatinis rémas 1
3 Vidurinis rémas 1
4 Zandikaulio vienetas. 1
5 Rankenos rémas 1
6 Poverzlé 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Padalintas kaiStis GB/T 91 2
8 Poverzlé 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Varztas M12x60 2
10 Dangtelio verzle M12 4
11 Varztas M12x55 2
12 Varztas M10x40 1
13 Skalbyklé 10 1
14 ratukas 5' 1
15 Ratas 250x60 2
16 Nustatykite varztg M6x5 1
17 Rankena 2
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Acest manual de utilizare a fost tradus pentru confortul dumneavoastra, folosind traducerea
A automata. S-au facut eforturi rezonabile pentru a oferi o traducere corectd; cu toate acestea,
nicio traducere automata nu este perfecta si nici nu are scopul de a inlocui traducatorii umani.
Manualul de utilizare oficial este versiunea in limba engleza. Orice discrepante sau diferente
create n traducere nu sunt obligatorii si nu au niciun efect juridic in scopuri de conformitate sau
de aplicare. Daca apar intrebari legate de acuratetea informatiilor continute in Manualul de
utilizare, va rugam sa consultati versiunea in limba engleza a acelor continuturi, care este

versiunea oficiala.

Date tehnice

Descrierea :

T Valoarea parametrului
Numele produsului Carucior pentru butoaie
Model SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Latimea tamburului 780 mm 635 mm
Greutate 14 kg 23 kg
Dimensiunea 30 sau 55 gal 55 gal
tamburului (123,51sau 208 1) (208l)
Dimensiuni (LxIxh) 66 x 44 x 78 cm 170x 80 x50 cm
Sarcina maxima 450 kg 200 kg

Vi rugam sa va asigurati ca cititi cu atentie si intelegeti aceste instructiuni. Tnainte de a incerca
asamblarea, instalarea, operarea sau intretinerea produsului.

Protejati-va pe dumneavoastra si pe ceilalti urmand toate instructiunile de siguranta prezentate in
acest manual.

Nerespectarea instructiunilor poate duce la vatamari corporale si/sau daune materiale!

Pastrati instructiunile pentru referinte viitoare.

Cerinte structurale:

Asigurati-va ca toate structurile de sustinere si dispozitivele de atasare a sarcinii sunt suficient de
puternice pentru a sustine incarcaturile dorite. Daca aveti indoieli, consultati un inginer structural
calificat.

Despachetarea

e Dupa despachetarea unitatii, inspectati-o cu atentie pentru eventuale daune care ar fi putut
aparea in timpul transportului.

e Verificati daca exista piese slabite, lipsa sau deteriorate.

e Reclamatiile pentru daune de transport trebuie depuse la transportator.

Protectia personalului

Cand utilizati dispozitivul, utilizati intotdeauna o protectie adecvata pentru ochi, maini si picioare.
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Informatii generale de siguranta

e Nu supraincarcati niciodata acest camion peste capacitatea sa nominala.

e Nu tineti incarcat cutia de tambur atunci cand nu este utilizat pentru transport.

e Respectati toate regulile de siguranta aplicabile.

e Tamburele fixate necorespunzator pot aluneca din camion cauzand rani sau deteriorare

e Nu utilizati o unitate deteriorata sau care functioneaza defectuos sau o unitate cu piese lipsa.

e Nuindepartati si nu ascundeti etichetele de avertizare.

e Nu utilizati suportul pentru tambur decat daca sunteti instruit si autorizat.

e Varugam sa utilizati suportul pentru tobe pe suprafata tare si plana, gradul trebuie sa fie mai
micde 2 ,

e Varugam sa impingeti tamburul cand utilizati suportul pentru tobe.

Dimensiunile lui SBS-LEQ-104




RO

Instructiuni de operare
SBS-LEQ-105

A)  Puneti ménerul pe tambur si ridicati tamburul cu bloculin V al manerului, apoi introduceti-l sub
baza tamburului. Eliberati usor manerul, apoi tamburul se va opri in interiorul sasiului pentru

montarea arcului

B) Introduceti stiftul manerului in cheie, apoi méanerul va cadea din cauza gravitatiei. Poate

functiona atunci cand il trageti.

SBS-LEQ-104

Incircarea butoiului

A) Tmpingeti suportul tamburului inainte, aliniind falca cu tambur.

B) Asigurati-va ca placa de sustinere a camionului este introdusa sub partea inferioara a tamburului
si apoi ridicati camionul pana cand falca superioara atinge partea superioara a nervurii
tamburului.
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C) inclinati cu atentie suportul pentru tobe cu piciorul pe suport pentru picioare pana cand rotile de
sprijin pivotante din spate ating solul

D) Mutati tamburul in locatia dorita. Urmati instructiunile de mai jos pentru a elibera tamburul in
siguranta.

Pentru a cobori si elibera teava (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Dupa mutarea tamburului la destinatie, ridicati incet manerul suportului tamburului pana cand
tamburul sta bine pe sol sau pe palet.
B) Maxilarul superior va elibera apoi tamburul.

PERICOL : Un tambur fixat necorespunzator poate aluneca din falci crednd o stare periculoasa si/sau
daune materiale. Pentru a asigura o functionare in siguranta, aveti grija extrema cand ridicati sau
coborati un tambur greu.



Lista de piese
SBS-LEQ-105
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Nu. Descriere Cantitate
1. Maner in jos 1
2. Surub de fixare M6 1
3 Maner superior 1

Maner din cauciuc
4, ©22 2
5. Surub de fixare M5 2
6. Cadru tambur 1
7. Roata rigida ®150 2
8. Husa acoperita 2
9. Axul rotii 2

Masina de spalat

0. | oot P 2
11. Contrapiulita M12 2

Surub infundat

12 M8x20 3
13 Contrapiulita M8 4
14 Saiba @12 4
15 Bolt M8x25 4
16 Roata pivotanta 1
17 Set de conectare 1

Q75




SBS-LEQ-104
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N:ir::;iul Descriere Cantitate
1 Ax-Roata 1
2 Cadrul inferior 1
3 Cadru de mijloc 1
4 Unitatea maxilarului. 1
5 Cadru de maner 1
6 Masina de spalat 25 4

GB/T97.1
7 Split Pin GB/T 91 2
3 Masina de spalat 12 8

GB/T97.1
9 Bolt M12x60 2
10 Piulita capac M12 4
11 Bolt M12x55 2
12 Bolt M10x40 1
13 Masina de spalat 10 1
14 roata 5' 1
15 Roata 250x60 2
16 Surub de fixare M6x5 1
17 Maner de mana 2
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Ta uporabniski prirocnik je bil za vase udobje preveden s strojnim prevajanjem. VloZeni so bili
A razumni napori, da se zagotovi toc¢en prevod; vendar noben avtomatiziran prevod ni popoln niti
ni namenjen nadomestitvi Cloveskih prevajalcev. Uradni uporabniski prirocnik je angleska
razlicica. Kakrsna koli neskladja ali razlike, ustvarjene v prevodu, niso zavezujoCe in nimajo
pravnega ucinka za namene skladnosti ali uveljavljanja. Ce se pojavijo kakr$na koli vpradanja v
zvezi s to€nostjo informacij v uporabniSkem priro¢niku, si oglejte anglesko razli¢ico te vsebine, ki

je uradna razlicica.

Tehnicni podatki

Opis parametra Vrednost parametra
Ime izdelka Vozic¢ek za sode
Model SBS-LEQ-105 SBS-LEQ-104
Sirina bobna 780 mm 635 mm
TeZa 14 kg 23 kg

. 30 ali 55 gal 55 gal
Velikost bobna (113,51 ali 208 1) (208l)
Dimenzije (DxSxV) 66 x 44 x 78 cm 170 x 80 x 50 cm
Najvecja
obremenitev 450 kg 200 kg

Prosimo, da pozorno preberete in razumete ta navodila. Pred poskusom sestavljanja, namestitve,
upravljanja ali vzdrZevanja izdelka.

Zascitite sebe in druge z upoStevanjem vseh varnostnih navodil v tem priroc¢niku.

Neupostevanje navodil lahko povzroéi telesne poskodbe in/ali materialno $kodo!

Navodila shranite za prihodnjo uporabo.

Strukturne zahteve:

Prepricajte se, da so vse podporne strukture in naprave za pritrditev tovora dovolj mocne, da
prenesejo predvidena bremena. Ce ste v dvomih, se posvetujte s kvalificiranim gradbenim
inZenirjem.

Razpakiranje

e Po razpakiranju enote skrbno preglejte, ali je prislo do morebitnih poskodb med
transportom.

e Preverite, ali so deli zrahljani, manjkajoci ali poskodovani.

e Zahtevke za Skodo pri posiljanju je treba vloZiti pri prevozniku.

Zascita osebja

Pri uporabi naprave vedno uporabljajte ustrezno zascito za oci, roke in noge.
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Splosne varnostne informacije

e Tega tovornjaka nikoli ne preobremenite preko njegove nazivne nosilnosti.

e Podstavka za bobne ne puscajte nalozene, ko je ne uporabljate za transport.

e Upostevajte vsa veljavna varnostna pravila.

e Nepravilno pritrjeni sodi lahko zdrsnejo iz tovornjaka in povzrocijo poskodbe ali Skodo
e Ne uporabljajte poskodovane ali nedelujoce enote ali enote z manjkajocimi deli.

e Ne odstranjujte ali zakrivajte opozorilnih nalepk.

e Ne upravljajte bobna, razen e ste usposobljeni in pooblasceni.

e Prosimo, upravljajte boben na trdi in ravni povrsini, ocena mora biti nizja od 2 .

e Med upravljanjem bobna potisnite boben.

Dimenzije SBS-LEQ-104
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Navodila za uporabo
SBS-LEQ-105

A) Postavite rocaj na boben in dvignite boben za V blok ro¢aja, nato ga vstavite pod dno bobna.

Narahlo spustite ro¢aj, nato se bo boben ustavil znotraj ohi$ja za namestitev obloka

B) Zati¢ roCaja vstavite v klju¢, nato bo roc¢aj odpadel zaradi gravitacije. Lahko deluje, ko ga

potegnete.

SBS-LEQ-104

Polnjenje soda

A) Potisnite nosilec bobna naprej, tako da Celjust poravnate z bobnom.

B) Prepricajte se, da je podporna plosca tovornjaka vstavljena pod dno bobna, nato pa dvignite
tovornjak, dokler se zgornja Celjust ne dotakne zgornjega rebra bobna.
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C) Previdno nagnite nazaj boben z nogo na naslonu za noge, dokler se zadnja vrtljiva podporna
kolesa ne dotaknejo tal

D) Premaknite boben na Zeleno mesto. Za varno sprostitev bobna sledite spodnjim navodilom.

Za spuscanje in sprostitev cevi (SBS-LEQ-104)

A) Ko premaknete boben na cilj, pocasi dvignite rocaj nosilca bobna, dokler boben varno ne stoji
na tleh ali paleti.
B) Zgornja Celjust bo nato sprostila boben.

NEVARNOST : Nepravilno pritrjen boben lahko zdrsne iz ¢eljusti in povzrodi nevarno stanje in/ali
materialno Skodo. Da zagotovite varno delovanje, bodite zelo previdni, ko dvigujete ali spuscate tezke
bobne.



Seznam delov
SBS-LEQ-105
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st. Opis Kolicina
1. Rocaj navzdol 1
2. Nastavitveni vijak M6 1
3. Zgornji rocaj 1
4. Gumijasti rocaj ®©22 2
5. Nastavitveni vijak M5 2
6. Okvir bobna 1
7. Togo kolo ®150 2
8. Deked Cover 2
9. Kolesna os 2
10. Podlozka ©150 2
11. Protimatica M12 2
12 Ugrezni vijak M8x20 3
13 Protimatica M8 4
14 Podlozka ®©12 4
15 Vijak M8x25 4
16 Vrtljivo kolo 1
17 Priklju¢ni set ®75 1




SBS-LEQ-104
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St:::laka Opis Kolicina
1 Gred-kolo 1
2 Spodniji okvir 1
3 Srednji okvir 1
4 Celjustna enota. 1
5 Okvir rocaja 1
6 Pralni stroj 25 GB/T97.1 4
7 Razcepni zati¢ GB/T 91 2
8 Pralni stroj 12 GB/T97.1 8
9 Vijak M12x60 2
10 Krovna matica M12 4
11 Vijak M12x55 2
12 Vijak M10x40 1
13 Pralni stroj 10 1
14 kolesce 5' 1
15 Kolo 250x60 2
16 Nastavitveni vijak M6x5 1
17 Rocni oprijem 2
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SYSTEMS

UMWELT - UND ENTSORGUNGSHINWEISE

Hersteller an Verbraucher
Sehr geehrte Damen und Herren,

gebrauchte Elektro — und Elektronikgerite diirfen gemiaB europdischer Vorgaben [1] nicht zum unsortierten Siedlungsabfall
gegeben werden, sondern miissen getrennt erfasst werden. Das Symbol der Abfalltonne auf Riadern weist auf die Notwendigkeit
der getrennten Sammlung hin. Helfen auch Sie mit beim Umweltschutz. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dieses Geridt, wenn Sie es nicht mehr
weiter nutzen wollen, in die hierfiir vorgesehenen Systeme der Getrenntsammlung zu geben.

In Deutschland sind Sie gesetzlich [2] verpflichtet, ein Altgerit einer vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall getrennten Erfassung
zuzufiihren. Die offentlich — rechtlichen Entsorgungstrager (Kommunen) haben hierzu Sammelstellen eingerichtet, an denen
Altgerite aus privaten Haushalten ihres Gebietes fiir Sie kostenfrei entgegengenommen werden. Méglicherweise holen die
rechtlichen Entsorgungstrager die Altgerite auch bei den privaten Haushalten ab.

Bitte informieren Sie sich liber Ihren lokalen Abfallkalender oder bei Ihrer Stadt — oder Gemeindeverwaltung iiber die in Ihrem
Gebiet zur Verfiigung stehenden Moglichkeiten der Riickgabe oder Sammlung von Altgeraten.

[n RICHTLINIE 2002/96/EG DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES
UBER ELEKTRO — UND ELEKTRONIK — ALTGERATE
[2] Gesetz iiber das Inverkehrbringen, die Riicknahme und die umweltvertrigliche Entsorgung

von Elektro — und Elektronikgeriten (Elektro — und Elektronikgeritegesetz — ElektroG).
Utylizacja produktu
Produkty elektryczne i elektroniczne po zakonczeniu okresu eksploatacji wymagaja segregacji i oddania ich do wyznaczo-
nego punktu odbioru. Nie wolno wyrzucaé produktéw elektrycznych razem z odpadami gospodarstwa domowego. Zgodnie
z dyrektywa WEEE 2012/19/UE obowiazujaca w Unii Europejskiej, urzadzenia elektryczne i elektroniczne wymagaja segre-
gacji i utylizacji w wyznaczonych miejscach. Dbajac o prawidtowa utylizacje, przyczyniasz si¢ do ochrony zasobéw naturalnych

i zmniejszasz negatywny wplyw oddziatywania na $rodowisko, cztowieka i otoczenie. Zgodnie z krajowym prawodawstwem,
nieprawidtowe usuwanie odpadow elektrycznych i elektronicznych moze by¢ karane!

For the disposal of the device please consider and act according to the national and local rules and regulations.

CONTACT
expondo Polska sp.z o.0. sp. k.

ul. Nowy Kisielin-Innowacyjna 7
66-002 Zielona Gora | Poland, EU

e-mail: info@expondo.com

B expondo.com




	LV cover Steinberg
	10031056-058 preview LV.pdf
	10031083 preview LV.pdf


	_10031011_Product info (21 lang.)
	1. 10031011-12_Manual(de)
	Technische Daten
	Strukturelle Anforderungen:
	Auspacken
	Schutz des Personals
	Allgemeine Sicherheitsinformationen
	Abmessungen von SBS-LEQ-104
	Betriebsanleitung
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Laden des Fasses
	Zum Absenken und Lösen des Laufs (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Teileliste
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	2. 10031011-12_Manual
	Technical data
	Structural requirements:
	Unpacking
	Personnel protection
	General safety information
	Dimensions of SBS-LEQ-104
	Operation instructions
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Loading the barrel
	To lower and release the barrel (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Parts list
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	3. 10031011-12_Manual(pl)
	Dane techniczne
	Wymagania konstrukcyjne:
	Rozpakowywanie
	Ochrona osobista
	Ogólne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
	Wymiary SBS-LEQ-104
	Instrukcje obsługi
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Ładowanie beczki
	Do opuszczania i zwalniania lufy (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Lista części
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	4. 10031011-12_Manual(cs)
	Technické údaje
	Strukturální požadavky:
	Vybalování
	Ochrana personálu
	Všeobecné bezpečnostní informace
	Rozměry SBS-LEQ-104
	Návod k obsluze
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Nabíjení sudu
	Spuštění a uvolnění hlavně (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Seznam dílů
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	5. 10031011-12_Manual(fr)
	Caractéristiques techniques
	Exigences structurelles :
	Déballage
	Protection du personnel
	Informations générales de sécurité
	Dimensions du SBS-LEQ-104
	Mode d'emploi
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Chargement du canon
	Pour abaisser et libérer le canon (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Liste des pièces
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	6. 10031011-12_Manual(it)
	Dati tecnici
	Requisiti strutturali:
	Disimballaggio
	Protezione del personale
	Informazioni generali sulla sicurezza
	Dimensioni di SBS-LEQ-104
	Istruzioni per l'uso
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Caricamento della canna
	Per abbassare e rilasciare la canna (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Elenco delle parti
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	7. 10031011-12_Manual(es)
	Características técnicas
	Requisitos estructurales:
	Desembalaje
	Protección del personal
	Información general de seguridad
	Dimensiones del SBS-LEQ-104
	Instrucciones de funcionamiento
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Cargando el barril
	Para bajar y soltar el cañón (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Listado de las piezas
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	8. 10031011-12_Manual(hu)
	Műszaki adatok
	Szerkezeti követelmények:
	Kicsomagolás
	Személyvédelem
	Általános biztonsági információk
	Az SBS-LEQ-104 méretei
	Működési utasítások
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	A hordó betöltése
	A cső leengedése és kioldása (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Alkatrészek listája
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	9. 10031011-12_Manual(da)
	Tekniske data
	Strukturelle krav:
	Udpakning
	Beskyttelse af personale
	Generelle sikkerhedsoplysninger
	Dimensioner på SBS-LEQ-104
	Betjeningsvejledning
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Ilægning af tønden
	Sådan sænkes og frigøres løbet (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Liste over komponenter
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	10. 10031011-12_Manual(fi)
	Tekniset tiedot
	Rakenteelliset vaatimukset:
	Purkaminen
	Henkilöstön suojelu
	Yleiset turvallisuustiedot
	SBS-LEQ-104:n mitat
	Käyttöohjeet
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Tynnyrin lataus
	Piipun laskeminen ja vapauttaminen (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Osaluettelo
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	11. 10031011-12_Manual(nl)
	Technische gegevens
	Structurele vereisten:
	Uitpakken
	Personeelsbescherming
	Algemene veiligheidsinformatie
	Afmetingen van SBS-LEQ-104
	Gebruiksaanwijzing
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Het vat laden
	Om de loop te laten zakken en los te laten (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Onderdelenlijst
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	12. 10031011-12_Manual(no)
	Tekniske data
	Strukturelle krav:
	Pakker ut
	Personellbeskyttelse
	Generell sikkerhetsinformasjon
	Dimensjoner på SBS-LEQ-104
	Bruksanvisning
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Laster tønnen
	For å senke og frigjøre tønnen (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Deleliste
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	13. 10031011-12_Manual(sv)
	Tekniska data
	Strukturella krav:
	Uppackning
	Personalskydd
	Allmän säkerhetsinformation
	Mått på SBS-LEQ-104
	Driftinstruktioner
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Laddar tunnan
	För att sänka och släppa pipan (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Delarlista
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	14. 10031011-12_Manual(pt)
	Dados técnicos
	Requisitos estruturais:
	Desembalando
	Proteção de pessoal
	Informações gerais de segurança
	Dimensões do SBS-LEQ-104
	Instruções de operação
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Carregando o barril
	Para abaixar e soltar o cano (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Lista de peças
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	15. 10031011-12_Manual(sk)
	Technické údaje
	Štrukturálne požiadavky:
	Rozbaľovanie
	Ochrana personálu
	Všeobecné bezpečnostné informácie
	Rozmery SBS-LEQ-104
	Návod na obsluhu
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Nabíjanie suda
	Spustenie a uvoľnenie hlavne (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Zoznam dielov
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	16. 10031011-12_Manual(bg)
	Технически данни
	Структурни изисквания:
	Разопаковане
	Защита на персонала
	Обща информация за безопасност
	Размери на SBS-LEQ-104
	Инструкции за експлоатация
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Зареждане на цевта
	За спускане и освобождаване на цевта (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Списък с части
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	17. 10031011-12_Manual(el)
	Τεχνικά στοιχεία
	Δομικές απαιτήσεις:
	Αποσυσκευασία
	Προστασία προσωπικού
	Γενικές πληροφορίες ασφαλείας
	Διαστάσεις SBS-LEQ-104
	Οδηγίες λειτουργίας
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Φόρτωση της κάννης
	Για να κατεβάσετε και να απελευθερώσετε την κάννη (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Λίστα εξαρτημάτων
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	18. 10031011-12_Manual(hr)
	Tehnički podaci
	Strukturni zahtjevi:
	Raspakiranje
	Zaštita osoblja
	Opće sigurnosne informacije
	Dimenzije SBS-LEQ-104
	Upute za rad
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Punjenje bačve
	Za spuštanje i otpuštanje cijevi (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Popis dijelova
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	19. 10031011-12_Manual(lt)
	Techniniai duomenys
	Struktūriniai reikalavimai:
	Išpakavimas
	Personalo apsauga
	Bendra saugos informacija
	SBS-LEQ-104 matmenys
	Naudojimo instrukcijos
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Statinės pakrovimas
	Nuleisti ir atleisti statinę (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Dalių sąrašas
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	20. 10031011-12_Manual(ro)
	Date tehnice
	Cerințe structurale:
	Despachetarea
	Protecția personalului
	Informații generale de siguranță
	Dimensiunile lui SBS-LEQ-104
	Instructiuni de operare
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Încărcarea butoiului
	Pentru a coborî și elibera țeava (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Lista de piese
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	21. 10031011-12_Manual(sl)
	Tehnični podatki
	Strukturne zahteve:
	Razpakiranje
	Zaščita osebja
	Splošne varnostne informacije
	Dimenzije SBS-LEQ-104
	Navodila za uporabo
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104
	Polnjenje soda
	Za spuščanje in sprostitev cevi (SBS-LEQ-104)


	Seznam delov
	SBS-LEQ-105
	SBS-LEQ-104


	LV cover Steinberg
	10031056-058 preview LV.pdf
	10031056-058 preview LV.pdf
	10031083 preview LV




